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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
To the Board of Trustees 
Dallas Police and Fire Pension System 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Dallas Police and Fire Pension 
System (DPFP), including the Combined Pension Plan and the Supplemental Police and Fire 
Pension Plan of the City of Dallas (Supplemental Plan), collectively referred to as the “Plans”, 
for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, which comprise the combining 
statements of fiduciary net position, and the related combining statements of changes in 
fiduciary net position for the years then ended, and the related notes to the combining financial 
statements. 
 
Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control 
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We 
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of 
the financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 
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Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the fiduciary net position of DPFP as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, and the changes 
in fiduciary net position for the years then ended, in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) and the required supplementary information, as 
listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  
Such information although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the MD&A and required 
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Information 
 
Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial 
statements as a whole. The accompanying supplementary schedule of Administrative, 
Investment and Professional Services Expenses is presented for the purpose of additional 
analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of DPFP management and was derived from and related directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information 
has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to 
the basic financial statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated July 
25, 2017 on our consideration of DPFP’s internal control over financial reporting and on our 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and other matters.  
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
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financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion 
on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of 
an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering DPFP’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

 
 
Dallas, Texas 
July 25, 2017 
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Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in 
Accordance With Government Auditing Standards 
 
 
To the Board of Trustees 
Dallas Police and Fire Pension System 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the Dallas Police and Fire Pension System (DPFP), including the Combined Pension 
Plan and the Supplemental Police and Fire Pension Plan of the City of Dallas (Supplemental 
Plan), collectively referred to as the “Plans”, for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2016 and 
2015, which comprise the combining statements of fiduciary net position, and the related 
combining statements of changes in fiduciary net position for the years then ended, and the 
related notes to the combining financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
July 25, 2017. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered DPFP's internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of DPFP's 
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of DPFP's 
internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency or a combination of deficiencies in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of DPFP's financial statements will not be prevented, or 
detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency or a 
combination of deficiencies in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control 
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during 
our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be 
material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Dallas Police and Fire Pension 
System’s financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, and contracts, noncompliance with 
which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement 
amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported 
under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of This Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
DPFP’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed 
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering DPFP's internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 

 
 
Dallas, Texas 
July 25, 2017 
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Overview 
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) provides an overall review of the financial 
activities of the Dallas Police and Fire Pension System (DPFP), including the Combined Pension 
Plan and the Supplemental Police and Fire Pension Plan of the City of Dallas (Supplemental 
Plan), collectively referred to as the Plans, for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2016 and 
2015. This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the financial 
statements which reflect the Plans’ resources available for payment of benefits and other 
related expenses. MD&A should be read in conjunction with the combining financial statements, 
notes to the combining financial statements, required supplementary information, and 
additional supplementary information provided in this report. 
 
Financial Statements 
 
The combining financial statements consist of the following: 
 

Combining Statements of Fiduciary Net Position which reflect a snapshot of the Plans’ 
financial position and reflect resources available for the payment of benefits and related 
expenses at year end. The resulting Net Position (Assets – Liabilities = Net Position) 
represents the value of the assets held in trust for pension benefits net of liabilities owed 
as of the financial statement date.  

 
Combining Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position which reflect the results of all 
transactions that occurred during the fiscal year and present the additions to and 
deductions from the net position. Effectively, these statements present the changes in 
plan net position during the fiscal year. If change in net position increased, additions were 
more than deductions. If change in net position decreased, additions were less than 
deductions.  

 
Notes to Combining Financial Statements which are an integral part of the combining 
financial statements and include additional information that may be needed to obtain an 
adequate understanding of the overall financial status of the Plans.  

 
Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited) and additional Supplementary 
Information provide historical and additional information considered useful in obtaining an 
overall understanding of the financial positions and activities of the Plans.   

 
Financial Highlights 
 
The combining financial statements are presented solely on the accounts of the Plans. The 
accrual basis of accounting is utilized, whereby revenues are recognized when they are earned 
and collection is reasonably assured, and expenses are recognized when the related liability has 
been incurred. Investments are reported at fair value.  
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A summary of the Combining Statements of Fiduciary Net Position of the Plans is as follows (in 
thousands): 
 
December 31: 2016 2015 2014  

  
Assets  
 Investments, at fair value $ 1,960,057 $ 2,827,859 $ 3,389,263  
 Invested securities lending collateral 21,671 94,246 147,070  
 Receivables 29,378 58,568 43,895  
 Cash and cash equivalents 326,785 77,072 32,451  
 Prepaid expenses 460 202 194  
 Capital assets, net 12,041 12,192 12,400  

    
Total assets 2,350,392 3,070,139 3,625,273  

 
Liabilities  
 Notes payable 130,000  235,315 345,004  
 Securities purchased 24,353 37,341 32,495  
 Securities lending obligations 21,671  94,246 147,070  
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  6,036  3,656 5,104  

  
Total liabilities 182,060 370,558 529,673  

  
Net position held in trust – restricted for
 pension benefits $ 2,168,332 $ 2,699,581 $ 3,095,600

 

  
The assets of the Combined Pension Plan and the Supplemental Plan are co-invested through a 
Group Master Trust (Group Trust).  The rate of return on Group Trust investments during 2016 
was 3.2% net of fees, compared to a rate of return of (12.6%) for 2015 and 4.0% for 2014.  The 
rate of return is provided by NEPC, LLC (NEPC), DPFP’s investment consultant.  The rate of 
return calculation is prepared using a time-weighted rate of return in accordance with the CFA 
Institute’s Global Investment Performance Standards and, as such, cannot be recalculated from 
the information provided herein. The methodology used by NEPC to calculate the rate of return 
incorporates a one quarter lag on market value adjustments for private equity, debt, and real 
assets investments. This “lagged with cash flow adjustments” methodology is consistent with 
standard industry practice and allows for timely reporting to the Board of Trustees (Board).  
Gains and losses on lagged investments which occur in the fourth quarter of any year are 
recognized in the following year’s rate of return.  
 
The Plans’ net position decreased by $531 million in 2016 primarily as the result of payments of 
lump sum amounts from Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) balances in the latter half of 
the year. With uncertainty surrounding the impact of potential plan amendments, fueled by lack 
of assurance of the City of Dallas’s commitment to participate in a solvency resolution, and fed 
by negative attention in the press, members withdrew over $600 million in lump sum payments 
from their DROP balances during 2016 compared to only $81 million and $56 million in 2015 and 
2014, respectively. The culmination of the volume of withdrawal requests and the resulting 
impact on liquidity led to the temporary halt of DROP lump sum disbursements until the DROP 
Policy was amended by the Board in January 2017, allowing for lesser amounts of withdrawals 
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from that point forward which would be limited based on liquidity. The vast increase in DROP 
distributions created substantial liquidity strains for the portfolio and caused debt compliance 
issues. In order to meet the liquidity demands created by DROP withdrawals, equity and fixed 
income sales ensued, resulting in significant reductions of those asset classes. To provide an 
additional source of liquidity and progress toward the revised asset allocation adopted by the 
Board in March 2016, exposure to private investments was reduced through the initiation of a 
secondary sales process in the fourth quarter. In December, the Board approved a sale of 26 
fund investments across the private equity, private debt and real assets portfolios resulting in 
proceeds of $133 million and reducing unfunded commitments by $53 million prior to year end, 
with additional proceeds of $113 million and reduction of commitments of $54 million occurring 
in 2017. In addition, sales of seven wholly-owned real estate assets during the year resulted in a 
reduction of $58 million in the real assets portfolio, provided proceeds of $57 million, and made 
further progress toward the reduction of exposure to real estate, in line with the revised asset 
allocation target. The completion of these sales as a whole resulted in a substantial increase in 
cash and cash equivalents of $250 million over the previous year even after the distribution of 
over $600 million in DROP lump sum withdrawals.  
 
The Plans’ net position decreased by $396 million in 2015 predominately caused by declines in 
real estate and private equity investments. Real estate performance was adversely impacted by 
changes in the estimated fair value of certain development stage properties, as well as declines 
in the estimated enterprise value of certain real estate related business ventures which were 
previously included in the private equity asset class and reclassified in 2015 to the real estate 
asset class due to the high correlation of the nature of the business to the real estate industry.     
 
Securities lending collateral and obligations decreased significantly in 2016 due to the decline in 
volume of lending activity resulting from asset sales to meet liquidity needs. Changes in 
receivables are primarily a result of the timing of settlement of pending investment trades, as 
well as the timing of the last payroll of the year for the City of Dallas as such timing impacts the 
collection of benefit contributions. Notes payable decreased significantly in 2016 as a result of 
the pay down of amounts drawn on agreements with Bank of America, N.A. For further 
discussion regarding debt transactions, see Note 7 of the accompanying financial statements.    
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A summary of the Combining Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position of the Plans is as 
follows (in thousands): 
 
Years ended December 31: 2016 2015 2014  

  
Additions (Reductions):  
Contributions  
 City $ 122,409 $ 117,328 $ 111,609  
 Members 25,553 25,720 29,382  

  
Total contributions 147,962 143,048 140,991  
  
Net income (loss) from investing 
 activities 165,327        (237,572) (140,039) 
Net income from securities lending 
 activities 402 544 628

 

Other income 204 132 -  

   
Total additions (reductions) 313,895 (93,848) 1,580  

 
Deductions:  
 Benefits paid to members 827,649 285,857 247,613  
 Refunds to members 3,354 1,786 1,733  
 Interest expense 4,569 6,049 7,412  
 Professional and administrative       
  expenses 9,571 8,479 8,059  
  
Total deductions 845,143 302,171 264,817  

 
Net decrease in net position (531,249)   (396,019) (263,237) 

 
Net position held in trust – restricted for 
 pension benefits 

 

  Beginning of period 2,699,581       3,095,600 3,358,837  

  
  End of period $ 2,168,332 $ 2,699,581 $ 3,095,600

 
Contributions for those active members not participating in DROP are currently 8.5% of base pay 
plus education and longevity pay (Computation Pay) while contributions for active members 
participating in DROP are 4% of Computation Pay. City contributions for the Combined Pension 
Plan are currently 27.5% of total salary and wages, including overtime, of all members in active 
service.  The City is required by ordinance to contribute amounts necessary to maintain the 
Supplemental Plan as determined by an actuary.  The slight decrease in member contributions 
in 2016 is the result of a reduction in the number of active members compared to 2015 which 
has not been fully offset by pay increases, while the increase in city contributions is the result 
of increased overtime pay which has more than offset reductions from the decline in headcount. 
The decline in member contributions from 2014 to 2015 is the result of a member election held 
in 2014 which reduced the contribution rate for members in active service who participate in 
DROP from 8.5% to 4% in 2015.   



Dallas Police and Fire Pension System 
 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 
December 31, 2016 and 2015 

 

12 

Distributions to members consist of monthly payments of retirement, disability, and survivor 
benefits, as well as monthly installment payments of DROP balances and lump sum payments of 
DROP balances. The chart below compares the components of distributions paid to members for 
the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015, and 2014.  
 

 



Dallas Police and Fire Pension System 
 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 
December 31, 2016 and 2015 

 

13 

Benefits paid in 2016 increased $542 million or 190% over 2015 as the result of the significant 
increase in DROP lump sum distributions, compared to an increase of $38 million or 15.4% 
between 2014 and 2015. The increase in 2016 consists of a $15 million increase in monthly 
benefits and a $527 million increase in DROP distributions compared to an $11 million increase 
in monthly benefits and a $27 million increase in DROP distributions in 2015. The change in 
DROP distributions in 2016 includes a decrease in monthly DROP installment payments of $3.2 
million as many members chose to cease their monthly installments or depleted their DROP 
balance, compared to an increase of monthly installments of $2.4 million in 2015. The increase 
in DROP lump sum payments in 2015 over 2014 was partially due to implementation of the 
Required Annual Distribution as a result of the 2014 plan amendment. The total DROP balance 
was $1.06 billion and $1.52 billion at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. At December 
31, 2016, the DROP balance consisted of $358 million for active members and $702 million for 
retired members. Average monthly benefit payments were $18.1 million and $17.1 million per 
month for 2016 and 2015, respectively. The increase of average monthly benefit payments in 
2016 of $1 million relates to an additional 468 retirees and beneficiaries receiving a monthly 
benefit in 2016, as well as considering the impact of the annual cost of living adjustment. The 
significant increase in the number of retirees and beneficiaries receiving monthly benefits is 
due to an increased number of retirements, 284 in 2016 compared to 150 in 2015, in addition to 
many members ceasing their deferral of benefits into DROP and instead receiving payment of 
their monthly benefits. 
 
The cost of administering the benefit programs of the Plans, including administrative costs and 
professional fees, increased approximately $1.1 million in 2016 compared to an increase of $420 
thousand in 2015.  The increase in 2016 is primarily related to increased legal costs associated 
with a number of legal filings in connection with the proposed 2016 plan amendments, DROP 
distributions, and existing litigation related to the 2014 plan amendments, as well as actuarial 
costs related to the performance of an actuarial experience study, development of proposed 
2016 plan amendments, and analysis of the impacts of possible legislative changes to the plan. 
See Note 10 for discussion of outstanding litigation. These increases are slightly offset by 
decreased staff compensation costs in 2016.  The increase in administrative costs and 
professional fees in 2015 was primarily related to the transition of the DPFP office building to a 
capital asset as of December 31, 2014 and the related costs of the facilities being classified as 
an administrative expense beginning in 2015. This increase was somewhat offset by lower staff 
compensation and a decrease in legal expenses in 2015 as compared to 2014. A pro rata share of 
the total expenses of the Plans is allocated to the Combined Pension Plan and the Supplemental 
Plan according to the ratio of Combined Pension Plan and Supplemental Plan investment assets 
to the total investment assets of the Group Trust.  Any expenses specific to either the 
Combined Pension Plan or the Supplemental Plan are charged directly as a reduction of such 
plan’s net position. 
 
Funding Overview 
 
As reported in the past two years, as of January 1, 2015, as a result of the decline in portfolio 
value and the reduction of the assumed rate of return to 7.25%, the Combined Pension Plan’s 
funding period significantly increased from 26 years to an infinite period. The infinite funding 
period remained as of January 1, 2016 and at that time, the Combined Pension Plan was 
projected to become insolvent within 15 years if no changes to plan provisions were made. A 
sub-committee of the Board was formed in 2015 to examine alternatives to improve funding 
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over the long term while continuing to provide benefits to members. Representatives of the City 
of Dallas were included in meetings of the sub-committee to provide input from the plan 
sponsor. The work of this sub-committee led to a 2016 plan amendment election which put 
forth a vote to allow for raising member contributions from 8.5% to 12% over a period of two 
years, lower base benefit calculations, reduce future cost of living adjustments, shorten the 
time allowed to participate in DROP as an active member, and reduce interest paid on DROP 
balances. Under State statute, an increase in member contributions would have triggered an 
increase of City contributions from 27.5% to 28.5%. These amendments were expected to 
provide over 10 years of additional life to the Combined Pension Plan before projected 
insolvency, however additional funding from the City would have been required to avoid 
insolvency. The plan amendment election was completed in December 2016, however the 
proposed amendments impacting solvency did not pass a vote of the members. This led to 
legislative efforts in which DPFP and the City of Dallas worked diligently with the Texas 
legislature during the 85th legislative session on plan changes. Such efforts resulted in the 
ultimate passage of House Bill 3158 (HB 3158, or the Bill) which requires extensive contribution 
and benefit changes. In the January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation, as a result of the changes 
provide in HB 3158, the Plan is expected to be fully funded by 2061. This projection may vary on 
an annual basis due to actual experience and demographics which may vary from the current 
actuarial assumptions. Beginning in 2025, once the City is contributing based solely on 
Computation Pay with no “floor” as discussed below, differences between actual payroll and 
the City’s current projections may have a significant impact on the projected funding period.  
 
As passed, HB 3158 includes the following significant changes which are effective September 1, 
2017: 
 

  Member contributions are increased to 13.5% for all members, regardless of DROP 
participation status, effective September 1, 2017.  
 

  City contributions are increased from 27.5% of total pay to 34.5% of Computation Pay, 
with certain minimum “floor” amounts as specified in the Bill through 2024, plus $13 
million per year through 2024.  

 
  The normal retirement age is increased from 50 to 58. Actuarially reduced early 

retirement benefits begin at age 45 for those members who are 45 as of September 1, 
2017 and began service prior to March 1, 2011. Actuarially reduced early retirement 
benefits begin at age 53 for all other members.   

 
  The standard benefit multiplier is lowered to 2.5% for all future service and early 

retirement multipliers are reduced. 
 

  For members who began service prior to March 1, 2011, Computation Pay is based on the 
average of the highest 36 months for service prior to September 1, 2017 and highest 60 
months of pay for future service. 

 
  The maximum amount of monthly pension benefit a member may earn is reduced from 

96% to 90% of average Computation Pay.  
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  The automatic 4% simple cost of living adjustment (COLA) is eliminated for members 
who began service prior to January 1, 2007 and an ad hoc COLA may be granted by the 
Board for all members when the Combined Pension Plan is 70% funded and other 
financial benchmarks have been met. Such thresholds are not expected to be met in the 
foreseeable future. 
 

  The supplemental benefit has been eliminated for members who are not yet age 55 as of 
September 1, 2017. 

 
  DROP balances will be subject to annuitization over each member’s remaining life 

expectancy, with balances as of September 1, 2017 earning interest based on U.S. 
Treasury-based interest rates to be determined by the Board.  

 
  No interest will be earned on future deferrals into DROP effective September 1, 2017.  

 
  Active members may participate in DROP no longer than 10 years effective January 1, 

2018. 
 

  Retiree deferrals of monthly benefits into DROP are no longer allowed. 
 

  Lump sum distributions from DROP are allowed only for the following:  
 qualifying unforeseeable emergency requests approved by the Board; 
 avoidance of early retirement distribution tax penalty under Section 72(t) of the 

Internal Revenue Code; 
 compliance with a court order; or  
 minimum annual distributions allowed under the January 12, 2017 addendum to 

the DROP Policy. Minimum annual distributions are allowed to continue until the 
month prior to the initial annuity payments.  
 

One component of HB 3158 which was effective immediately upon the Governor’s 
signing of the Bill on May 31, 2017 calls for Article 1 of the Bill containing the plan 
amendments to be null and void if any DROP lump sum payments are made prior to 
September 1, 2017 other than for the above stated purposes.  
 

  Members who began service after February 28, 2011 are now eligible for a “20 and out” 
early retirement benefit after 20 years of service.  
 

  Members who began service after February 28, 2011 vest at 5 years as opposed to 10 
years. 

 
  In 2024, an actuarial analysis shall be conducted by an independent actuary selected by 

the Texas Pension Review Board (PRB), with the actuary reporting to the Board whether 
the Combined Pension Plan meets the funding guidelines of the PRB and, if necessary, 
providing recommendations regarding changes to benefits and/or to member or city 
contribution rates in order to meet such funding guidelines. The Board shall adopt 
changes based on the actuary’s recommendations to meet the funding and amortization 
period required by the Texas Government Code. The PRB shall review the changes and 
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submit a report to the Texas legislature regarding such review. The changes adopted by 
the Board will remain in effect until either amended by the Board or a law is enacted by 
the Texas legislature which preempts the changes.  

 
 

  The Board will consist of the following: 
 
 Six Trustees appointed by the mayor of the City of Dallas, in consultation with the 

City Council; 
 One current or former police officer Trustee, nominated and elected by active 

members; 
 One current or former firefighter Trustee, nominated and elected by active 

members; and 
 Three Trustees (who may not be active members or retirees) elected by the active 

members and retirees from a slate of nominees vetted by the Nominations 
Committee. The Nominations Committee consists of representatives from 11 
named police and fire associations and the Executive Director of DPFP. The 
Executive Director is a nonvoting member of the committee.  
 

To be appointed or elected, a person must have demonstrated financial, accounting, 
business, investment, budgeting, real estate or actuarial expertise and may not be an 
elected official or current employee of the City of Dallas, with the exception of a 
current police officer or firefighter.  
 

  A vote of at least two-thirds of the total Board is required to increase member 
contributions, decrease city contributions, reduce benefits, or create a new or 
alternative benefit plan.  
 

  The Board may consider and adopt rules regarding the equitable return of funds paid or 
credited for the benefit of active members or retirees prior to September 1, 2017 if 
deemed necessary for funding purposes. Any such rules would require at least a two-
thirds vote of the total Board. 

 
DPFP’s actuarial firm, Segal Consulting (Segal), conducts the annual actuarial valuation to 
determine the funding positions of the Plans. Plan changes resulting from the passage of HB 
3158 were taken into account in the January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation. Although the effective 
date of the plan changes is September 1, 2017, contribution and benefit changes required under 
the Bill will significantly impact the future funding of the Plans and therefore have been 
reflected in the January 1, 2017 funding analysis. As a result of the changes, the Combined 
Pension Plan’s funded ratio improved to 49.4% as of January 1, 2017 from 45.1% as of January 1, 
2016, while the Supplemental Plan’s funded ratio improved to 52.9% as of January 1, 2017 
compared to 45.8% as of January 1, 2016.  These funded ratios represent unfunded actuarial 
accrued liabilities of $2.2 billion for the Combined Pension Plan and $15.7 million for the 
Supplemental Plan as of January 1, 2017, compared to unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities of 
$3.3 billion for the Combined Pension Plan and $23.0 million for the Supplemental Plan as of 
January 1, 2016. 
 
In conjunction with the January 1, 2016 actuarial valuation, a comprehensive experience study 
was performed by Segal as of the same date, reviewing all assumptions incorporated in the 
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actuarial valuations. Adjustments to the demographic and economic assumptions were made 
based on the results of the experience study. In preparing the valuations, the actuary uses a 
smoothing process over a selected time period of investment data to remove year-to-year 
volatility in asset returns. In conjunction with the January 1, 2016 actuarial valuation, the Board 
elected to modify the actuarial smoothing method by resetting the actuarial value of assets to 
the December 31, 2015 market value of assets and beginning a five-year smoothing period for 
future years, as compared to the prior methodology which used a 10-year smoothing period. 
This change resulted in a substantial adverse impact to the funding of the Plans. As of January 
1, 2016, the Combined Pension Plan’s funded ratio declined to 45.1% from 63.8% in the prior 
year, while the Supplemental Plan’s funded ratio decreased to 45.8% compared to 51.2% in the 
prior year.  
 
The total contribution rate required to pay the normal cost and to amortize the unfunded 
actuarial accrued liability over a 30-year period is currently 57.0% of Computation Pay 
compared to 79.0% as of January 1, 2016. The decrease in the required contribution rate is the 
effect of significant Plan changes resulting from the passage of HB 3158. This contribution rate 
compares to the City’s actual contribution rate of 34.5% of Computation Pay effective 
September 1, 2017 which is subject to minimum “floor” amounts per the Bill for the next seven 
years, plus the member contribution of 13.5% as of September 1, 2017, plus an additional $13 
million per year from the City for the next seven years. The effective amortization period was 
adjusted to 30 years in the January 1, 2017 valuation from 40 years used in the January 1, 2016 
valuation and is based on Section 802.101(a) of the Texas Government Code.  
 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension 
Plans – An Amendment of GASB Statement No. 25, (GASB No. 67) requires disclosure of the Net 
Pension Liability (NPL). The NPL is the difference between the Total Pension Liability (TPL) and 
the market value of assets. GASB No. 67 requires the determination of the TPL using the 
individual entry age method, level percent of pay actuarial cost method, and a discounted rate. 
Information about whether the Plans’ net positions are increasing or decreasing over time 
relative to the TPL is provided in the accompanying Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension 
Liability and Related Ratios. 
 
Contacting DPFP’s Financial Management 
 
This financial report is designed to provide members and other users with a general overview of 
DPFP’s finances and present the Plans’ accountability for the funding received.  If you have 
questions about this report, you may contact the Executive Director of the Dallas Police and 
Fire Pension System at 4100 Harry Hines Boulevard, Suite 100, Dallas, Texas 75219, by phone at 
214-638-3863, or by email at info@dpfp.org. 
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  2016  2015  
    Supplemental      Supplemental    
    Police and Fire      Police and Fire    
  Combined  Pension Plan of the    Combined  Pension Plan of the    
December 31,   Pension Plan  City of Dallas  Total  Pension Plan  City of Dallas  Total  
              
Assets              
              
Investments, at fair value              

Short-term investments $ 7,095,453 $ 58,339 $ 7,153,792 $ 29,770,531 $ 216,183 $ 29,986,714  
Fixed income securities  267,687,478  2,200,932  269,888,410  380,295,552  2,761,573  383,057,125  
Equity securities  153,397,855  1,261,240  154,659,095  436,644,700  3,170,760  439,815,460  
Real assets  1,119,758,392                9,206,677  1,128,965,069  1,127,163,418  8,185,064  1,135,348,482  
Private equity  262,620,347  2,159,270  264,779,617  441,805,815  3,208,239  445,014,054  
Alternative investments  133,798,219  1,100,092  134,898,311  392,177,664  2,847,856  395,025,520  
Forward currency contracts  (284,449 ) (2,339 ) (286,788 ) (386,037 ) (2,803 ) (388,840 ) 

              
Total investments  1,944,073,295  15,984,211  1,960,057,506  2,807,471,643  20,386,872  2,827,858,515  
              
Invested securities lending    
  collateral 

 
21,494,665 

 
176,730 

 
21,671,395 

 
93,566,804 

 
679,449 

 
94,246,253 

 

              
Receivables              
 City  1,288,353  -  1,288,353  633,223  -  633,223  
 Members  279,043  427  279,470  140,964  207  141,171  
 Interest and dividends  2,920,613  24,013  2,944,626  5,600,304  40,667  5,640,971  
 Investment sales proceeds  24,509,363  201,516  24,710,879  51,602,962  374,723  51,977,685  
 Other receivables  153,268  1,260  154,528  174,099  1,264  175,363  
              
Total receivables  29,150,640  227,216  29,377,856  58,151,552  416,861  58,568,413  
              
Cash and cash equivalents  324,119,633  2,664,919  326,784,552  76,516,721  555,638  77,072,359  
Prepaid expenses  456,034  3,750  459,784  199,999  1,452  201,451  
Capital assets, net  11,943,266  98,198  12,041,464  12,103,670  87,893  12,191,563  
              
Total assets  2,331,237,533  19,155,024  2,350,392,557  3,048,010,389  22,128,165  3,070,138,554  
              
Liabilities              
    
Notes payable 

 
128,939,854 

 
1,060,146 

 
130,000,000 

 
233,618,061 

 
1,696,452 

 
235,314,513 

 

              
Other payables              
 Securities purchased  24,153,956  198,594  24,352,550  37,071,830  269,203  37,341,033  
 Securities lending obligations  21,494,665  176,730  21,671,395  93,566,804  679,449  94,246,253  
 Accounts payable and other   
  accrued liabilities 

 
5,987,255 

 
49,227 

 
6,036,482 

 
3,629,391 

 
26,355 

 
3,655,746 

 

              
Total liabilities  180,575,730  1,484,697  182,060,427  367,886,086  2,671,459  370,557,545  
              
Net position              
 Net investment in capital assets     11,943,266  98,198  12,041,464  12,103,670  87,893  12,191,563  
 unrestricted  2,138,718,537  17,572,129  2,156,290,666  2,668,020,633  19,368,813  2,687,389,446  
              
Net position held in trust -   
  restricted for pension benefits $ 2,150,661,803 $ 17,670,327 $ 2,168,332,130 $ 2,680,124,303 $ 19,456,706 $ 2,699,581,009 

 

 
See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to combining financial statements. 
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  2016  2015  
    Supplemental      Supplemental    
    Police and Fire      Police and Fire    
  Combined  Pension Plan of the    Combined  Pension Plan of the    
Years ended December 31,   Pension Plan  City of Dallas  Total  Pension Plan  City of Dallas  Total  
              
Additions (Reductions)              
              
Contributions              

City $ 119,345,000 $ 3,063,584 $ 122,408,584 $ 114,885,723 $ 2,442,790 $ 117,328,513  
Members  25,518,317  34,612  25,552,929  25,676,327  43,358  25,719,685  

              
Total contributions  144,863,317  3,098,196  147,961,513  140,562,050  2,486,148  143,048,198  
              
Investment income (loss)              

Net appreciation (depreciation) 
  in fair value of investments 

 
121,518,053  786,478  122,304,531  (298,771,934 ) (2,151,252 ) (300,923,186 ) 

Interest and dividends  54,354,246  446,902  54,801,148  72,886,522  529,276  73,415,798  
              
Total gross investment income     
 (loss) 

 
175,872,299 

 
1,233,380 

 
177,105,679 

 
(225,885,412 ) (1,621,976 ) (227,507,388 ) 

 Less: Investment expense  (11,683,217 ) (96,060 ) (11,779,277 ) (9,991,984 ) (72,558 ) (10,064,542 ) 
              
Net investment income (loss)  164,189,082  1,137,320  165,326,402  (235,877,396 ) (1,694,534 ) (237,571,930 ) 
              
Securities lending income              

Securities lending income  656,928  5,401  662,329  746,475  5,421  751,896  
Securities lending expense  (258,130 ) (2,122 ) (260,252 ) (206,739 ) (1,501 ) (208,240 ) 

              
Net securities lending income  398,798  3,279  402,077  539,736  3,920  543,656  
              
Other income  203,076  1,670  204,746  130,750  949  131,699  
              
Total additions (reductions)  309,654,273  4,240,465  313,894,738  (94,644,860 ) 796,483  (93,848,377 ) 
              
Deductions              
              
Benefits paid to members  821,737,799  5,911,533  827,649,332  283,217,455  2,639,617  285,857,072  
Refunds to members  3,354,333  -  3,354,333  1,785,719  -  1,785,719  
Interest expense  4,532,196  37,264  4,569,460  6,005,609  43,611  6,049,220  
Professional and administrative  
 expenses 

 
9,492,445 

 
78,047 

 
9,570,492 

 
8,417,520 

 
61,125 

 
8,478,645 

 

              
Total deductions  839,116,773  6,026,844  845,143,617  299,426,303  2,744,353  302,170,656  
              
Net decrease in net position  (529,462,500 ) (1,786,379 ) (531,248,879 ) (394,071,163 ) (1,947,870 ) (396,019,033 ) 
              
Net position held in trust – 
restricted for pension benefits  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Beginning of period  2,680,124,303  19,456,706  2,699,581,009  3,074,195,466  21,404,576  3,095,600,042  
               

End of period $ 2,150,661,803 $ 17,670,327 $ 2,168,332,130 $ 2,680,124,303 $ 19,456,706 $ 2,699,581,009  

 
See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to combining financial statements. 

 



Dallas Police and Fire Pension System 
 

Notes to Combining Financial Statements 

 

20 

1. Organization 
 
General 
 
The Dallas Police and Fire Pension System (DPFP) is an independently governed component unit of 
the City of Dallas (City, or Employer) and serves as a single-employer pension and retirement fund 
for police officers and firefighters employed by the City. The general terms “police officers” and 
“firefighters” also include fire and rescue operators, fire alarm operators, fire inspectors, 
apprentice police officers, and apprentice firefighters.  DPFP is comprised of a single defined 
benefit pension plan (Combined Pension Plan) designed to provide retirement, death, and 
disability benefits for police officers and firefighters (collectively, members).  DPFP was originally 
established under former Article 6243a of the Revised Civil Statutes of Texas and, since 1989, 
derives its authority to continue in operation under the provisions of Article 6243a-1 of the 
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas (the Governing Statute).  All active police officers and firefighters 
employed by the City are required to participate in the Combined Pension Plan.   
 
The Supplemental Police and Fire Pension Plan of the City of Dallas (Supplemental Plan) was 
created in 1973 to supplement DPFP’s Plan B Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Plan B). The Combined 
Pension Plan and Supplemental Plan are collectively referred to as the Plans. Former Plan B 
members are now denominated as Group B members of the Combined Pension Plan.  The intent of 
the Supplemental Plan is to provide additional retirement benefits to those members of the 
Supplemental Plan holding a rank higher than the highest corresponding civil service rank as 
provided in the Combined Pension Plan.  Members receive a supplemental pension based upon the 
difference between compensation for the civil service position held before entrance into the 
Supplemental Plan and compensation while in the Supplemental Plan.  The Supplemental Plan was 
established and derives its authority from a non-codified City ordinance. 
 
As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Combined Pension Plan’s membership consisted of: 
 
 2016 2015 
  
Retirees and beneficiaries 4,456 4,230 
Non-active vested members not yet receiving benefits 215 200 
Non-active non-vested members not yet refunded 295 126 
  
Total non-active members 4,966 4,556 
  
  
Vested active members 3,978 4,235 
Non-vested active members 1,126 1,180 
  
Total active members 5,104 5,415 
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As of December 31, 2016, and 2015, the Supplemental Plan’s membership consisted of: 
 
 2016 2015 
  
Total non-active members 128 124 
  
Total active members 47 45 
 
The benefit, contribution and administration plan provisions discussed below are as of December 
31, 2016. As discussed in Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A), House Bill 3158 (HB 3158, 
or the Bill) was signed by the Governor on May 31, 2017 and requires extensive contribution, 
benefit and governance changes which will be effective September 1, 2017. 
 
Benefits 
 

Members hired by the City before March 1, 1973 are Group A members of the Combined Pension 
Plan.  Members hired on or after March 1, 1973 are Group B members of the Combined Pension 
Plan.  
 
Group A members of the Combined Pension Plan have elected to receive one of two benefit 
structures as of December 31, 2016: 
 
 Members with 20 years or more of pension service are entitled to monthly pension benefits 

beginning at age 50 equal to 50% of their base pay, defined as the maximum monthly civil 
service pay established by the City for a police officer or firefighter at the time of 
retirement, plus 50% of the longevity pay the member was receiving either at the time he or 
she left active service with the City or the effective date the member joined the Deferred 
Retirement Option Plan (DROP).  Benefit payments are adjusted annually according to 
changes in active service base pay, if any.  Additionally, a member is eligible to receive 50% 
of the difference between any annualized City service incentive pay granted to the member 
less annual longevity pay.   

 
 Members with 20 years or more of pension service are entitled to monthly pension benefits 

beginning at age 55 equal to 3% of their base pay, computed as noted in the prior paragraph, 
for each year of pension service with a maximum of 32 years.  In addition, a member 
receives 50% of the longevity pay and 1/24

th of any City service incentive pay the member 
was receiving either at the time he or she left active service with the City or the effective 
date the member joined DROP.  Pension benefit payments are increased annually on October 
1 by 4% of the initial benefit amount.  

 
Group B members of the Combined Pension Plan receive one of two benefit structures as of 
December 31, 2016: 
 
 Members who began membership before March 1, 2011 with 5 or more years of pension 

service are entitled to monthly pension benefits beginning at age 50 equal to 3% of the 
member’s average base pay plus education and longevity pay (Computation Pay) determined 
over the highest 36 consecutive months of Computation Pay, multiplied by the number of 
years of pension service, up to a maximum of 32 years.  Certain members who meet the 
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service prerequisite may elect to take early retirement with reduced benefits starting at age 
45, or earlier if the member has 20 years of pension service. 
 

 Members who began membership after February 28, 2011 are entitled to monthly pension 
benefits after accruing 10 years of pension service and the attainment of age 55.  Pension 
benefits are equal to the member’s average Computation Pay determined over the highest 
60 consecutive months of Computation Pay, multiplied by 2% for the first 20 years of service, 
2.5% for the next five years of service, and 3% for years of service in excess of 25 years, and 
multiplied by the number of years of pension service.  The member shall not accrue a 
monthly pension benefit that exceeds 90% of the member’s average Computation Pay. 

 
Computation Pay includes civil service pay for the highest rank attained by competitive exam and 
any educational incentive, longevity or City service incentive pay.  A Group B member who has 
accrued 20 or more years of pension service and who has been on active service on or after 
January 1, 1999 may take a pension benefit regardless of age except that the percent multiplier 
would be based on the member’s age at the time of applying for the pension.  Group B benefits 
for members hired before January 1, 2007 are increased each October 1 by 4% of the initial 
benefit amount.  Group B benefits for members hired on or after January 1, 2007 are subject to an 
ad hoc cost of living annual increase as approved by the Board, not to exceed 4% of the initial 
benefit amount. 
 
Additional provisions under the Combined Pension Plan as of December 31, 2016 are as follows: 
 
 Members with over 20 years of pension service, upon attaining age 55, shall receive a 

monthly supplement equal to the greater of $75 or 3% of their total monthly benefits 
(excluding the benefit supplement amount). 

 
 Service-connected disability benefits are available for members in active service who have 

not entered DROP who become disabled during the performance of their duties from the 
first day of employment. Members receiving service-connected disability benefits are given 
credit for the greater of actual pension service or 20 years of pension service. The benefit is 
equal to 60% of the average of the highest 36 consecutive months of Computation Pay for 
members who began membership before March 1, 2011 and 50% of the average of the 
highest 60 consecutive months of Computation Pay for members hired on or after that date.  
If a member has more than 20 years of service, the benefit is calculated in the same manner 
as their service retirement pension. If the member has fewer than 36 or 60 months of 
service, based on hire date, the benefit is based on the average of Computation Pay during 
their entire pension service. 

 
 Members who began membership before March 1, 2011 who are determined to be eligible for 

a non-service-connected disability benefit are entitled to a benefit of 3% times the average 
of the highest 36 consecutive months of Computation Pay times the number of years of 
pension service. Members who began membership after February 28, 2011 are entitled to a 
disability benefit based on the average of the highest 60 consecutive months of Computation 
Pay, subject to a multiplier which is dependent upon the number of years of pension service. 
All non-service-connected disability benefits are subject to a minimum benefit of $110 for 
every year of pension service. If the member has fewer than 36 or 60 months of service, 
based on hire date, the benefit is based on the average of Computation Pay during their 
entire pension service. 
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 Members who are eligible to retire are eligible to enter the DROP program which is an 
optional method of accruing pension balances. Members who are receiving disability benefits 
are not eligible to enter the DROP program. The accumulated amount in a member’s DROP 
balance is calculated based on the member’s monthly benefit, employee contributions, and 
an interest component during the period of their participation in DROP. See below, under 
Contributions, for discussion of required DROP contributions. Upon retirement with DPFP, 
members are able to request distributions from their DROP balance in accordance with the 
DROP Policy adopted by the Board. See Note 12 for discussion of amendment to the DROP 
Policy subsequent to year end which limited members’ ability to request distributions. The 
total DROP balance for the Combined Pension Plan was $1.05 billion and $1.51 billion at 
December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. 

 
 A minimum benefit is paid to vested retired members of an amount not less than $2,200 per 

month subject to restrictions contained in the Combined Pension Plan.  The minimum 
benefit is prorated for members who retire with less than 20 years of service credit and 
equals $1,200 monthly for a qualified surviving spouse if there are no qualified surviving 
children receiving benefits.  The minimum benefit is $1,100 monthly for qualified surviving 
children and qualified surviving spouses if qualified surviving children are receiving benefits. 

 
The Supplemental Plan’s benefits are designed to supplement Group B benefits for those members 
holding a rank higher than the highest corresponding civil service rank because their Combined 
Pension Plan benefits are capped by the Combined Pension Plan’s definition of considered 
compensation.  Accordingly, when Group B benefits are amended, the Supplemental Plan’s benefit 
calculation is also affected.  The basis for a member’s benefits shall be the difference between 
the monthly rate of pay a member is due as the base pay for the rank the member currently holds 
and the monthly rate of pay the member is due for the highest civil service rank the member held 
as a result of competitive examinations.  The formula used to determine the member’s Group B 
benefit shall also be used to determine the member’s benefit under the Supplemental Plan so that 
the same length of time shall be used to determine average Computation Pay for both plans.  
Application for benefits under the provisions of the Combined Pension Plan shall be deemed to be 
application for benefits under the Supplemental Plan and no additional application need be filed. 

Members of the Supplemental Plan who enter the DROP program in the Combined Pension Plan 
also enter the DROP program in the Supplemental Plan.  The total DROP balance related to the 
Supplemental Plan was $8.0 million and $10.9 million at December 31, 2016 and 2015, 
respectively. 

Death benefits are available to a surviving spouse, dependent children, handicapped children, or 
dependent parents in the event of the death of a member either after disability or service 
retirement, or prior to retirement.  

Members retiring with 20 years of pension service or who are receiving a service-connected 
disability benefit are eligible to receive a benefit supplement upon reaching age 55. The 
supplement amount is 3% of the member’s monthly benefit, with a minimum of $75 per month. 
 
Contributions 
 
Group B members not in DROP are required to contribute to the Combined Pension Plan 8.5% of 
their Computation Pay.  Beginning October 1, 2011, active members in DROP paid contributions at 
the rate of 3% of Computation Pay through September 30, 2012, 6% of Computation Pay through 
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October 1, 2013, and 8.5% of Computation Pay through December 31, 2014. Effective January 1, 
2015, active members in DROP pay contributions at the rate of 4% of Computation Pay. 
 
Article 6243a-1 of the Revised Civil Statutes of Texas requires the City to make contributions of 
27.5% of total wages.  
 
The City is required by ordinance to contribute amounts, as determined by an actuary, necessary 
to maintain the Supplemental Plan.  Members participating in the Supplemental Plan must 
contribute 8.5% of the excess of their compensation for the rank held over the compensation of 
the civil service rank held as a result of competitive examinations, unless they are in DROP in 
which case the Supplemental Plan contribution rate is 4% of the excess of their compensation for 
the rank held over the compensation of the civil service rank held as a result of competitive 
examinations.  
 
The contribution schedules contained in Section 4.02(d) of the Combined Pension Plan can be 
changed only by the Texas State Legislature.  The level of contributions made by the City may be 
changed by 1) a vote of the citizens of the City, 2) the Texas State Legislature, or 3) a change in 
the member contribution level.  The level of contributions made by the members may be changed 
by 1) a vote of the active members or 2) the Texas State Legislature.  
 
The Supplemental Plan’s plan document can be amended only by the City Council in accordance 
with City ordinance. The benefit and contribution provisions of the Supplemental Plan follow 
those of the Combined Pension Plan.  
 
Members of Group B are immediately vested in their member contributions.  If a member’s 
employment is terminated and the member is not vested, or the member elects not to receive 
present or future pension benefits, the member’s contributions are refunded, without interest, 
upon written application.  If application for a refund is not made within three years of 
termination, the member forfeits the right to a refund of his or her contribution; however, a 
procedure exists whereby the member’s right to the contributions can be reinstated and refunded 
by the Board after the three-year period.   
 
Administration 
 
The Plans are administered by a twelve-member Board of Trustees consisting of four City Council 
members appointed by the City Council, three active police officers and three active firefighters 
who are elected by employees of their respective departments, one pensioner who has retired 
from the Police Department and one pensioner who has retired from the Fire-Rescue Department 
who are elected by pensioners from their respective departments. Collectively, the Combined 
Pension Plan Board of Trustees and the Supplemental Plan Board of Trustees are referred to as the 
Board. The Board is responsible for the general administration of DPFP and has the full power to 
invest the Plans’ assets.  
 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying financial statements are presented in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States (GAAP).  In doing so, DPFP adheres to guidelines 
established by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).  The accompanying financial 
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statements include solely the accounts of the Plans on a combined basis, which include all 
programs, activities and functions relating to the accumulation and investment of the net position 
and related income necessary to provide the service, disability and death benefits required under 
the terms of the governing statutes and amendments thereto. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The accrual basis of accounting is used for the Plans. Revenues are recognized in the period in 
which they are earned and collection is reasonably assured.  Expenses are recognized when the 
liability is incurred.  Member and employer contributions are recognized in the period in which the 
contributions are due. Accrued income, when deemed uncollectible, is charged to operations.  
 
Contributions for the final biweekly payroll of the year for the years ended December 31, 2016 
and 2015 were not received by DPFP until subsequent to year end and accordingly, uncollected 
contributions are recorded as receivables in the accompanying financial statements. Benefits, 
lump sum payments, and refunds are recognized when due and payable. Dividend income is 
recorded on the ex-dividend date. Other income consists primarily of rental income which is 
recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Realized gains and losses on sales of 
securities are recognized on the trade date. The cost of investments sold is determined using the 
average cost method.  
 
Reporting Entity 
 
DPFP is an independently governed component unit of the City and the basic financial statements 
and required supplementary information of the Plans are therefore included in the City’s 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 
 
Administrative Costs 
 
All costs of administering the Plans are paid from the Plans’ assets pursuant to an annual fiscal 
budget approved by the Board. 
 
Federal Income Tax 
 
Favorable determinations that the Plans are qualified and exempt from Federal income taxes were 
received on October 20, 2014. The Board believes that the Plans are designed to meet and 
operate in material compliance with the applicable requirements of the Internal Revenue Code.  
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements and the actuarial information included in the notes to the financial 
statements as of the benefit information date, the reported amounts of income and expenses 
during the reporting period, and when applicable, disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities 
at the date of the financial statements.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
DPFP considers only demand deposits as cash.  Cash equivalent securities, which are composed of 
all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased, are 
considered to be cash equivalents.  Highly liquid securities invested by third party investment 
managers as part of a short-term investment fund are not considered cash equivalents and are 
classified as short-term investments. 
 
Plan Interest in the Group Master Trust 
 
Effective January 1, 2006, the Board elected to establish a Group Master Trust (Group Trust) in 
order to unitize the investments of the Combined Pension Plan and the Supplemental Plan.  
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (JPMorgan) served as custodian of the Group Trust for the years ended 
December 31, 2016 and 2015.  The fair value of the Combined Pension Plan’s interest and the 
Supplemental Plan’s interest in the Group Trust is based on the unitized interest that each plan 
has in the Group Trust.  The Combined Pension Plan’s interest in the Group Trust’s investments 
was approximately 99.2% and 99.3% at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively, while the 
remaining interest belongs to the Supplemental Plan.  The allocation of investment income and 
expenses between the Combined Pension Plan and the Supplemental Plan is based percentage 
interest in the Group Trust.  Shared professional and administrative expenses are allocated to 
each plan directly in proportion to each plan’s ownership interest. Benefits and contributions are 
attributed directly to the plan that such receipts and disbursements relate to and are not subject 
to a pro-rated allocation.  
 
Investments 
 
Investment Policy 
Statutes of the State of Texas authorize DPFP to invest surplus funds in the manner provided by 
Government Code, Title 8, Subtitle A, Subchapter C which provides for the investment of surplus 
assets in any investment that is deemed prudent by the Board.  These statutes stipulate that the 
governing body of the Plans is responsible for the management and administration of the funds of 
the Plans and shall determine the procedure it finds most efficient and beneficial for the 
management of the funds of the Plans. The governing body may directly manage the investments 
of the Plans or may contract for professional investment management services. Investments are 
reported at fair value.  
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The investment policy of the Board does not restrict the types of investments authorized to be 
made on behalf of the Group Trust.  The investment policy is based upon an asset allocation study 
that considers the current and expected financial condition of the Plans, the expected long-term 
capital market outlook and DPFP’s risk tolerance. The following is the Board’s adopted asset 
allocation policy as of December 31, 2016:  
 

Asset Class 
 Target

Allocation
  
Equity  30%
    Global Equity  20%
    Emerging Markets Equity  5%
    Private Equity  5%
  
Fixed Income  33%
    Short-term Core Bonds  2%
    Global Bonds  3%
    High Yield  5%
    Bank Loans  6%
    Emerging Markets Debt   6%
    Structured Credit and Absolute Return  6%
    Private Debt  5%
  
Global Asset Allocation  10%
    Risk Parity  5%
    Global Tactical Asset Allocation  3%
    Absolute Return  2%
  
Real Assets  25%
    Liquid Real Assets  3%
    Natural Resources  5%
    Infrastructure  5%
    Real Estate  12%
  
Cash      2%
 
The value and performance of DPFP’s investments are subject to various risks, including, but not 
limited to, credit risk, interest rate risk, concentration of credit risk, custodial credit risk, and 
foreign currency risk, which are in turn affected by economic and market factors impacting 
certain industries, sectors or geographies.  See Note 3 for disclosures related to these risks. 
 
Investment Transactions 
The accompanying Combining Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position present the net 
appreciation (depreciation) in the fair value of investments which consists of the realized gains 
and losses on securities sold and the changes in unrealized gains and losses on those investments 
still held in the portfolio at year end. 
 
Purchases and sales of investments and forward foreign exchange contracts are recorded on the 
trade date.  Unsettled investment trades as of fiscal year end are reported in the financial 
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statements on the accrual basis of accounting. Realized gains or losses on forward foreign 
exchange contracts are recognized when the contract is settled. 
Interest earned but not yet received and dividends declared but not yet received are recorded as 
accrued interest and dividends receivable, respectively.  In addition, unsettled investment 
purchases and sales are accrued. 
 
Valuation of Investments 
The diversity of the investment types in which the Group Trust invests requires a wide range of 
techniques to determine fair value.   
 
Short-term investments include money market funds and government bonds with a maturity of less 
than one year and are valued based on stated market rates.   
 
Fixed income investments include government securities such as Treasury securities, bank loans, 
US corporate bonds, foreign securities such as dollar denominated and non-dollar denominated 
issues of non-US governments and private corporations, plus units of commingled fixed income 
funds of both US and foreign securities. Equity securities consist of individual shares of equity 
securities plus units of commingled stock funds of both US and foreign entities. The stated market 
value of investments in publicly traded fixed income and equity securities is based on published 
market prices or quotations from major investment dealers as provided by JPMorgan, utilizing 
vendor supplied pricing. Vendor supplied pricing data for equity securities is based upon the daily 
closing price from the primary exchange of each security while vendor supplied pricing data for 
fixed income securities is based upon a combination of market maker quotes, recent trade 
activity, and observed cash flows.   Securities traded on an international exchange are valued at 
the last reported sales price as of year-end at exchange rates as of year-end.  The fair value of 
non-publicly traded commingled fixed income funds and commingled stock funds is based on their 
respective net asset value (NAV) as reported by the investment manager. 
 
Real assets consist of privately held real estate, infrastructure, timberland, and farmland 
investments.  Real estate is held in separate accounts, limited partnerships, joint ventures, and 
commingled funds, and as debt investments in the form of notes receivable. Infrastructure, 
timberland, and farmland are held in separate accounts, limited partnerships, and joint ventures. 
Real estate, timberland and farmland are generally subject to independent third-party appraisals 
performed in accordance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice on a 
periodic basis, every three years at minimum, as well as annual financial statement audits. 
Infrastructure funds are valued based on audited NAV reported by the manager which is based on 
internal manager valuation or independent appraisal at the discretion of the manager. Certain 
infrastructure investments which were under contract to be sold subsequent to year end are held 
at the contracted sales price which is deemed representative of market value. Interests in joint 
ventures, limited partnerships and notes receivable are valued at the dollar value reported by the 
general partner or investment manager, as applicable. Certain real estate investments are 
managed internally by DPFP staff and the real estate holdings of such ventures are subject to 
independent third-party appraisals on a periodic basis, every three years at minimum. Internally 
managed investments are valued at their net equity on a fair value basis.  Externally managed 
partnerships, joint venture, commingled funds, and separate accounts are valued at the NAV 
provided by the investment or fund manager, as applicable. The underlying investment holdings 
are valued by the investment or fund manager on a continuous basis.   
 
Private equity and alternative investments consist of various investment vehicles including limited 
partnerships, commingled funds, trusts and notes receivable. Alternative investments, also 



Dallas Police and Fire Pension System 
 

Notes to Combining Financial Statements 

 

29 

referred to as the global asset allocation portfolio, consist of risk parity, tactical asset allocation, 
and absolute return funds. Private equity limited partnership investments and notes receivable 
are valued as reported by the investment manager. Alternative investment commingled funds are 
valued using their respective NAV as reported by the fund’s custodian or investment manager, as 
applicable. Private equity funds are valued using their respective NAV as reported by the fund’s 
custodian or investment manager, as applicable, with the exception of certain funds which were 
either sold subsequent to year end or for which offers had been received. Such private equity 
funds are valued based on the ultimate sales price or non-binding offers which are deemed to be 
representative of fair value as of year end, as applicable.   
 
DPFP has established a framework to consistently measure the fair value of the Plans’ assets and 
liabilities in accordance with applicable accounting, legal, and regulatory guidance. This 
framework has been provided by establishing valuation policies and procedures that provide 
reasonable assurance that assets and liabilities are carried at fair value as described above and as 
further discussed in Note 4.  
 
Foreign Currency Transactions 
 
DPFP, through its investment managers, is party to certain financial arrangements, utilizing 
forward contracts, options and futures as a hedge against foreign currency fluctuations.  Entering 
into these arrangements involves not only the risk of dealing with counterparties and their ability 
to meet the terms of the contracts, but also the risk associated with market fluctuations.  
Realized gains and losses on option and future arrangements are recorded as they are incurred.  
Realized gains and losses on forward contracts are recorded on the settlement date. 
 
Gains and losses resulting from foreign exchange contracts (transactions denominated in a 
currency other than the Group Trust’s functional currency - US dollar) are recorded based on 
changes in market values and are included in investment income (loss) in the accompanying 
financial statements.  Investment managers, on behalf of the Group Trust, structure foreign 
exchange contracts and enter into transactions to mitigate exposure to fluctuations in foreign 
exchange rates. 
 
Investments and broker accounts denominated in foreign currencies outstanding at December 31, 
2016 and 2015 were converted to the US dollar at the applicable foreign exchange rates quoted as 
of December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.  The resulting foreign exchange gains and losses are 
included in net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments in the accompanying 
financial statements. 
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements 
 
On January 1, 2016, DPFP adopted GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and 
Application (GASB No. 72). This statement provides guidance for determining a fair value 
measurement for financial reporting purposes as well as guidance for applying fair value to certain 
investments and disclosures related to all fair value measurements. Fair value is defined as the 
price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date. GASB No. 72 requires that DPFP use 
valuation techniques consistent with one or more of three approaches: market approach, cost 
approach, or income approach.  
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GASB No. 72 also measures fair value with a hierarchy of inputs in three levels. Level 1 inputs are 
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 inputs are inputs, other 
than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly or indirectly. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs, and typically reflect estimates of 
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. See Note 4 for 
disclosure of valuation techniques and inputs for hierarchy of fair value.  
 
3. Investments  
 
The Board has contracted with investment managers to manage the investment portfolio of the 
Group Trust subject to the policies and guidelines established by the Board.  The Board has a 
custody agreement with JPMorgan under which JPMorgan assumes responsibility for the 
safekeeping of certain investments, handling of transactions based on the instructions of 
investment managers, and reporting investment transactions. 
 
The fair value of investments at December 31, 2016 and 2015 is as follows (in thousands): 
 
 2016 2015 
  
Short-term investments  
 Short-term investment funds $ 7,154 $ 29,987 
Fixed income securities  
 US Treasury bonds 6,854  27,822 
 US government agencies - 3,448 
 Corporate bonds 88,307 162,016 
 Foreign-denominated bonds 28,896 62,906 
 Commingled funds 144,924 125,442 
   Municipal bonds 907 1,423 
Equity securities  
 Domestic 80,190 274,997 
 Foreign    74,469 164,819 
Real assets  
 Real estate 589,364 651,937 
 Infrastructure 273,533 197,552 
 Timberland 95,734 123,593 
 Farmland 170,334  162,267 
Private equity 264,780 445,014 
Alternative investments 134,898 395,025 
Forward currency contracts (287) (389) 
   
Total $ 1,960,057 $ 2,827,859 
 
Custodial Credit Risk 
 
Portions of DPFP’s investments are classified as security investments. A security is a transferable 
financial instrument that evidences ownership or creditorship. Investments in companies, 
partnerships and real estate are investments that are evidenced by contracts rather than 
securities.  
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Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of an investment counterparty, the 
investor will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that are in 
the possession of an outside party.  Investment securities are exposed to custodial credit risk if 
the securities are uninsured, are not registered in the name of the investor, and are held by either 
the counterparty or the counterparty’s trust department or agent, but not in the investor’s name.  
DPFP mitigates this risk by having investments held at a custodian bank on behalf of DPFP. At 
December 31, 2016 and 2015, all investment securities held by the custodian were registered in 
the name of DPFP and were held by JPMorgan in the name of DPFP.  
 
DPFP considers only demands on deposit as cash. As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, DPFP had a 
balance of $3.9 million and $3.4 million, respectively, on deposit at two financial institutions. The 
Federal Depository Insurance Corporation (FDIC) covers cash on deposit up to $250 thousand at 
each financial institution. Therefore, as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, $3.4 million and $2.9 
million, respectively, of DPFP’s cash balance was exposed to custodial credit risk. At December 
31, 2016 and 2015, DPFP did not have any other investments with other financial institutions 
subject to custodial credit risk.  
 
DPFP does not have a formal policy for custodial credit risk; however, management believes that 
custodial credit risk exposure is mitigated by the financial strength of the financial institutions in 
which the deposits and securities are held. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
 
Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributable to the magnitude of the Group Trust’s 
investment in a single issue. DPFP does not have an investment policy specifically regarding 
concentration of credit risk, however the target allocations of assets among various asset classes 
are determined by the Board with the objective of optimizing the investment return of the Group 
Trust within a framework of acceptable risk and diversification.  For major asset classes, the 
Group Trust will further diversify the portfolio by employing multiple investment managers who 
provide guidance for implementing the strategies selected by the Board.  
 
As of December 31, 2016, the Group Trust did not have any single investment in an issuer which 
represented greater than 5% of the Plans’ net position.  
 
Interest Rate Risk  
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment.  Interest rate risk is the greatest risk faced by an investor in the fixed income market.   
The price of a fixed income security typically moves in the opposite direction of the change in 
interest rates.  The weighted average maturity of a fixed income security expresses investment 
time horizons (when the investment comes due and payable) in years, weighted to reflect the 
dollar size of individual investments within the investment type.  DPFP does not have a formal 
investment policy that limits investment maturities as a means of managing its exposure to 
potential fair value losses arising from future changes in interest rates, but rather mandates such 
limits within investment management services contracts. Investment managers have full discretion 
in adopting investment strategies to address these risks.  
 
The Group Trust invests in fixed income securities including, but not limited to, investments 
representing instruments with an obligated fixed rate of interest including public and private 
debentures, mortgage backed securities, guaranteed investment contracts with maturities greater 
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than one year, and options/futures.  Purchases and sales, investment selection, and 
implementation of investment strategies are delegated to the discretion of the investment 
manager, subject to compliance with its management agreement and DPFP’s investment policy. 
 
At December 31, 2016, the Group Trust had the following fixed income securities and maturities 
(in thousands): 
 

Investment Type 
Less than 

 1 year  1 to 5 years  6 to 10 years  
More than 

10 years  Total  
            
US Treasury bonds $ - $ 1,760 $ - $ 5,094 $ 6,854  
Corporate bonds  7,803  35,121  18,924  26,459  88,307  
Municipal Bonds  -  -  -  907  907  
Foreign-denominated bonds  2,758  8,689  4,908  12,541  28,896  
            
Total  $ 10,561 $ 45,570 $ 23,832 $ 45,001 $ 124,964  

 
At December 31, 2015, the Group Trust had the following fixed income securities and maturities 
(in thousands): 
 

Investment Type 
Less than 

 1 year  1 to 5 years  6 to 10 years  
More than 

10 years  Total  
            
US Treasury bonds $ - $ 12,455 $ 433 $ 14,934 $ 27,822  
US government agencies  -  -  -  3,448  3,448  
Corporate bonds  3,110  62,317  56,841  39,748  162,016  
Municipal bonds  -  -  -  1,423  1,423  
Foreign-denominated bonds  2,883  13,537  22,756  23,730  62,906  
            
Total  $ 5,993 $ 88,309 $ 80,030 $ 83,283 $ 257,615  

 
Commingled fixed income funds do not have specified maturity dates and are therefore excluded 
from the above tables.  
 
Foreign Currency Risk 
 
Foreign currency risk is the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect the fair value 
of an investment or a deposit.  The books and records of the Plans are maintained in US dollars. 
Foreign currencies and non-US dollar denominated investments are translated into US dollars at 
the bid prices of such currencies against US dollars at each balance sheet date. Realized and 
unrealized gains and losses on investments which result from changes in foreign currency 
exchange rates have been included in net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments 
in the accompanying financial statements. Net realized foreign currency gains and losses resulting 
from changes in exchange rates include foreign currency gains and losses between trade date and 
settlement date of investment securities transactions, foreign currency transactions, and the 
difference between the amounts of interest and dividends recorded on the books of the Plans and 
the amount actually received. International and global managers have permission to use currency 
forward and futures contracts to hedge currency against the US dollar. DPFP does not have an 
investment policy specific to foreign currency risk, however to mitigate foreign currency risk, 
investment managers with international exposure are expected to maintain diversified portfolios 
by sector and by issuer.  
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The Group Trust’s exposure to foreign currency risk in US dollars as of December 31, 2016 is as 
follows (in thousands): 
 

Currency Fixed Income  Equity  Real Assets  Total  
          
Australian Dollar $ 3,296 $ 1,665 $ 8,337 $ 13,298  
Brazilian Real  2,900  -  11,428  14,328  
British Pound Sterling  4,322  7,930  15,842  28,094  
Canadian Dollar  -  1,970  -  1,970  
Danish Krone  -  1,363  -  1,363  
Euro  923  24,991  -  25,914  
Hong Kong Dollar  -  5,582  -  5,582  
Indonesian Rupiah  2,472  -  -  2,472  
Japanese Yen  -  18,083  -  18,083  
Malaysian Ringgit  2,137  -  -  2,137  
Mexican Peso  8,408  -  -  8,408  
New Zealand Dollar  1,228  -  -  1,228  
Singaporean Dollar  -  144  -  144  
South African Rand  3,210  -  33,115  36,325  
Swedish Krona  -  2,302  -  2,302  
Swiss Franc  -  10,439  -  10,439  
          
Total $ 28,896 $ 74,469 $ 68,722 $ 172,087  
 

The Group Trust’s exposure to foreign currency risk in US dollars as of December 31, 2015 was as 
follows (in thousands): 
 

Currency Fixed Income  Equity  Real Assets  Total  
          
Australian Dollar $ 4,943 $ 5,977 $ 7,382 $ 18,302  
Brazilian Real  3,602  170  8,818  12,590  
British Pound Sterling  3,631  22,015  12,207  37,853  
Canadian Dollar  923  4,577  -  5,500  
Danish Krone  -  3,173  -  3,173  
Euro  9,007  50,024  -  59,031  
Hong Kong Dollar  -  8,886  -  8,886  
Hungarian Forint  1,129  -  -  1,129  
Indonesian Rupiah  3,186  -  -  3,186  
Israeli Shekel  -  145  -  145  
Japanese Yen  4,916  38,677  -  43,593  
Malaysian Ringgit  3,132  -  -  3,132  
Mexican Peso  15,947  104  -  16,051  
New Zealand Dollar  6,191  -  -  6,191  
Norwegian Krone  -  291  -  291  
Philippine Peso  -  298  -  298  
Polish Zloty  4,054  -  -  4,054  
Singaporean Dollar  788  2,602  -  3,390  
South Korean Won  -  324  -  324  
South African Rand  1,457  -  26,170  27,627  
Swedish Krona  -  7,635  -  7,635  
Swiss Franc  -  19,900  -  19,900  
Thailand Baht  -  21  -  21  
Uruguay Peso  -  -  14,637  14,637  
          
Total $ 62,906 $ 164,819 $ 69,214 $ 296,939  

 
In addition to the above exposures, certain fund-structure investments in the private equity, 
emerging markets debt, global asset allocation and real assets asset classes with a total fair value 
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of $277.6 million and $649.9 million at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively, have some 
level of investments in various countries with foreign currency risk at the fund level. The 
individual investments in these funds with such exposure are not included in the above table.  
 
Credit Risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations.  DPFP does not have a formal policy on limiting investment credit risk, but rather 
mandates such limits within investment management services contracts.  DPFP was party to 
negotiated derivative contracts in the form of forward foreign exchange contracts as of December 
31, 2016 as discussed below. DPFP does not have an investment policy specific to credit risk, 
however to mitigate credit risk on the currency forward contracts, investment managers who 
manage such contracts maintain a diversified portfolio by counterparty.  
 
The Group Trust’s exposure to credit risk in fixed income securities, including short-term 
investment funds classified as cash equivalents, as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 using the 
Standard & Poor’s rating scale, at fair value, is as follows (in thousands): 
 
December 31, 2016 
 

Rating  
Corporate 

Bonds  

 
Municipal 

Bonds 

Foreign-
Denominated 

Bonds  

 
Commingled 

Funds  

Short-term 
Investment 

Funds (1)  

 
US 

Government 
Securities  Total  

               
AAA  $ 3,288 $ - $        1,565 $ - $ - $ 6,854 $ 11,707  
AA+   6,888  - 7,282  -  -  -  14,170  
AA    1,244  - -  -  -  -  1,244  
AA-   3,259  - -  -  -  -  3,259  
A+    2,063  - -  -  -  -  2,063  
A     2,513  907 -  -  -  -  3,420  
A-    1,948  - 8,407  -  -  -  10,355  
BBB+  657  - -  -  -  -  657  
BBB   1,111  - 3,210  -  -  -  4,321  
BBB-  822  - 2,472  -  -  -  3,294  
BB+   695  - -  -  -  -  695  
BB    5,393  - 2,900  -  -  -  8,293  
BB-   8,528  - -  -  -  -  8,528  
B+    5,180  - -  -  -  -  5,180  
B     3,287  - -  -  -  -  3,287  
B-    8,295  - 448  -  -  -  8,743  
CCC+  4,916  - -  -  -  -  4,916  
CCC   6,536  - -  -  -  -  6,536  
CCC-  1,944  - 475  -  -  -  2,419  
CC    5,655  - -  -  -  -  5,655  
C     7,337  - -  -  -  -  7,337  
D     160  - -  -  -  -  160  
NR (2)  6,588  - 2,137  144,924  330,768  -  484,417  
               
Total $ 88,307 $ 907 $        28,896 $ 144,924 $ 330,768 $ 6,854 $ 600,656  

 
(1) Includes short-term money market funds classified as cash equivalents. 
(2) NR represents those securities that are not rated.  
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December 31, 2015 
 

Rating  
Corporate 

Bonds  

Municipal 
Bonds Foreign-

Denominated 
Bonds  

 
Commingled 

Funds  

Short-Term 
Investment 

Funds (1)  

 
US 

Government 
Securities  Total  

               
AAA  $ 6,036 $ 521 $         2,725 $ 84 $ - $ 3,448 $ 12,814  
AA+   5,333  - 12,286  737  -  -  18,356  
AA    1,630  - 135  1,024  -  -  2,789  
AA-   3,918  - 352  683  -  -  4,953  
A+    2,406  - 4,372  523  -  -  7,301  
A     3,470  902 4,054  8,986  -  -  17,412  
A-    3,362  - 16,400  34  -  -  19,796  
BBB+  2,558  - -  -  -  -  2,558  
BBB   3,236  - 7,612  23,777  -  -  34,625  
BBB-  4,541  - 3,186  -  -  -  7,727  
BB+   8,576  - 149  -  -  -  8,725  
BB    9,730  - 4,583  17,270  -  -  31,583  
BB-   14,843  - -  210  -  -  15,053  
B+    18,698  - -  -  -  -  18,698  
B     10,094  - -  37,947  -  -  48,041  
B-    7,985  - 807  -  -  -  8,792  
CCC+  5,813  - -  -  -  -  5,813  
CCC   16,444  - -  13,998  -  -  30,442  
CCC-  3,175  - 470  -  -  -  3,645  
CC    11,629  - -  -  -  -  11,629  
C     10,952  - -  -  -  -  10,952  
D     247  - -  -  -  -  247  
NR (2)  7,340  - 5,775  20,169  104,706  -  137,990  
NA (3)  -  - -  -  -  27,822  27,822  
               
Total $ 162,016 $ 1,423 $       62,906 $ 125,442 $ 104,706 $ 31,270 $ 487,763  

 
(1) Includes short-term money market funds classified as cash equivalents. 
(2) NR represents those securities that are not rated.  
(3) NA represents US government securities that are explicitly guaranteed by the US government and are not 

considered to have credit risk.  
 
Securities Lending 
 
The Board has authorized the Group Trust to enter into an agreement with JPMorgan for the 
lending of certain of the Group Trust’s securities including, but not limited to, stocks and bonds to 
counterparty brokers and banks (borrowers) for a predetermined fee and period of time.  Such 
transactions are allowed by State statute. 
 
JPMorgan lends, on behalf of the Group Trust, securities held by JPMorgan as the Group Trust’s 
custodian and receives US dollar cash and US government securities as collateral.  JPMorgan does 
not have the ability to pledge or sell collateral securities absent a borrower default.  Borrowers 
are required to put up collateral for each loan equal to: (i) in the case of loaned securities 
denominated in US dollars or whose primary trading market is in the US or sovereign debt issued 
by foreign governments, 102% of the fair market value of the loaned securities and (ii) in the case 
of loaned securities not denominated in US dollars or whose primary trading market is not in the 
US, 105% of the fair market value of the loaned securities. 
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The Board did not impose any restrictions during 2016 or 2015 on the amount of the loans that 
JPMorgan made on its behalf.  There were no failures by any borrowers to return the loaned 
securities or pay distributions thereon during 2016 or 2015.  Moreover, there were no losses during 
2016 or 2015 resulting from a default of the borrower.  JPMorgan indemnifies the Group Trust with 
respect to any loan related to any non-cash distribution and return of securities. 
 
During 2016 and 2015, the Board and the borrowers maintained the right to terminate all 
securities lending transactions on demand.  The cash collateral was invested, together with the 
collateral of other qualified tax-exempt plan lenders, in a collective investment pool maintained 
by JPMorgan.  The relationship between the maturities of the collateral pool and the Group 
Trust’s securities lent has not been determined.  The market value for securities on loan for the 
Group Trust was $26.1 million and $103.0 million at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.  
Cash collateral held for the Group Trust was $21.7 million and $94.2 million at December 31, 2016 
and 2015, respectively. Non-cash collateral held for the Group Trust was $5.2 million and $12.3 
million at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively, consisting primarily of corporate bonds and 
equity securities. At year end, credit risk is substantially mitigated as the amounts of collateral 
held by the Group Trust exceed the amounts the borrowers owe the Group Trust. Securities 
lending transactions resulted in income, net of expenses, of $402 thousand and $544 thousand 
during 2016 and 2015, respectively.  
 
Forward Contracts 
 
During fiscal years 2016 and 2015, certain investment managers, on behalf of the Group Trust, 
entered into forward foreign exchange contracts as permitted by guidelines established by the 
Board. DPFP’s staff monitors guidelines and compliance.  A currency forward is a contractual 
agreement between two parties to pay or receive specific amounts of foreign currency at a future 
date in exchange for another currency at an agreed upon exchange rate.  Forward commitments 
are not standardized and carry credit risk due to possible nonperformance by one of the 
counterparties.  The maximum potential loss is the aggregate face value in US dollars at the time 
the contract was entered into.  Forwards are usually traded over-the-counter.  These transactions 
are initiated in order to hedge risks from exposure to foreign currency rate fluctuation and to 
facilitate trade settlement of foreign security transactions.  Forwards carry market risk resulting 
from adverse fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.  Recognition of realized gain or loss depends 
on whether the currency exchange rate has moved favorably or unfavorably to the contract holder 
upon termination of the contract.  Prior to termination of the contract, the Group Trust records 
the unrealized currency translation gain or loss based on the applicable forward exchange rates.  
Forward currency contracts are considered derivative financial instruments and are reported at 
fair value. 
 
The fair value and notional amounts of derivative instruments outstanding at December 31, 2016 
and 2015, classified by type, and the changes in fair value of such derivative instruments for the 
year then ended are as follows (in thousands):  
 
December 31, 2016 Change in

Fair Value Fair Value
Notional 

Value
 

  

Currency forwards $ (102) $ (287) $ 2,202  
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December 31, 2015 Change in
Fair Value Fair Value

Notional 
Value

 

  

Currency forwards $ (380) $ (389) $ 4,922  
 
4.   Fair Value Measurement 
 
GASB No. 72 requires all investments be categorized under a fair value hierarchy. Fair value of 
investments is determined based on both observable and unobservable inputs. Investments are 
categorized within the fair value hierarchy established by GASB and the levels within the 
hierarchy are as follows: 
 

  Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active 
markets that a government can access at the measurement date 

 
  Level 2 – inputs (other than quoted pries included within Level 1) that are observable 

for an asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. These inputs can include quoted 
prices for similar assets or liabilities in active or inactive markets, or market-
corroborated inputs.  

 
  Level 3 – significant unobservable inputs for an asset or liability 

 
The remaining investments not categorized under the fair value hierarchy are shown at NAV. 
These are investments in non-governmental entities for which a readily determinable fair value is 
not available, such as member units or an ownership interest in partners’ capital to which a 
proportionate share of net assets is attributed. Investments at NAV are commonly calculated by 
subtracting the fair value of liabilities from the fair value of assets.  
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The following table presents a summary of the Group Trust’s investments by type as of December 
31, 2016, at fair value (in thousands):  
 

 

Fair Value
December 31,

2016

Quoted Prices
in Active

Markets for
Identical Assets

(Level 1)

Significant 
Other 

Observable
Inputs (Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable 

Inputs (Level 3) 
  
Investments by Fair Value Level  
  
Short-term investment funds $ 7,154 $ 7,154 $ - $ - 
Fixed income securities  
  US Treasury bonds 6,854 - 6,854 - 
  Corporate bonds 88,307 - 88,307 - 
  Foreign-denominated bonds 28,895 - 28,895 - 
  Commingled funds 41,893 - 35,677 6,216 
  Municipal bonds 907 - 907 - 
Equity securities  
  Domestic 80,190 80,190 - - 
  Foreign 74,469 74,469 - - 
Real assets  
  Real estate 1 444,609 - 66,483 378,126 
  Infrastructure 179,100 - - 179,100 
  Timberland 43,536 - - 43,536 
  Farmland 170,334 - - 170,334 
Private equity 149,822 - 40,023 109,799 
Alternative investments 927 - 927 - 
Forward currency contracts (287) - (287) - 
  
Total Investments by Fair Value Level $ 1,316,710 $ 161,813 $ 267,786 $ 787,111 
  
Investments Measured at NAV  
  
Fixed income - commingled funds $ 103,032  
Real assets (1) 291,386  
Private equity 114,958  
Alternative investments 133,971  
  
Total Investments Measured at NAV $ 643,347  
  
Total Investments Measured at Fair 
Value $ 1,960,057   

 
(1) Direct holdings of real estate at Level 3 include only the assets which are wholly-owned and valued using significant 

unobservable inputs. Remaining real assets are valued at NAV. 

 
Short-term investments consist of highly liquid securities invested by third party investment 
managers and held directly by the Group Trust with the custodian.  
 
Fixed income securities consist primarily of US treasury securities, US corporate securities, 
international debt securities and commingled funds. Fixed income securities classified in Level 2 
of the fair value hierarchy are valued using matrix pricing. This method uses quoted prices for 
securities with the same maturities and ratings rather than a fixed price for a designated security. 
Many debt securities are traded on a dealer market and much less frequently, which is consistent 
with a Level 2 classification as these investments are valued using observable inputs. Forward 
currency contracts are classified as Level 2 as these securities are priced using the cost approach 
on a dealer market traded on lower frequencies. Commingled funds classified as Level 3 involve 
internal evaluation of collectability and therefore involve unobservable inputs.  
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Equity securities, which include both domestic and foreign securities, are classified as Level 1 as 
fair value is obtained using a quoted price from active markets. The security price is generated by 
market transactions involving identical or similar assets, which is the market approach to 
measuring fair value. Inputs are observable in exchange markets, dealer markets, and brokered 
markets for which prices are based on trades of identical securities.  
 
Private equity and real assets classified as Level 3 are investments in which DPFP either owns 100 
percent of the asset or for which the valuation is based non-binding offers from potential buyers 
to purchase the investments. Real estate investments which are wholly-owned direct holdings are 
valued at the income, cost, or market approach depending on the type of holding. All direct 
holdings are valued using unobservable inputs and are classified in Level 3 of the fair value 
hierarchy. Real estate and private equity holdings classified as Level 2 are investments which were 
sold subsequent to year end for which fair value is based on sales price.  
 
Alternative investments in Level 2 relate to residual cash proceeds on sales of assets which were 
settled subsequent to year end.  
 
The following table presents a summary of the fair value and remaining unfunded commitments of 
the Group Trust’s investments measured at NAV at December 31, 2016 (in thousands): 
 

Asset Category/Class Fair Value
Unfunded 

Commitments 
  
Commingled funds $ 103,032 $ 4,626 
Real assets 291,386 249,688 
Private equity 114,958 4,892 
Alternative investments 133,971 - 
  
Total $ 643,347 $ 259,206 
 
Investments measured at NAV include commingled funds, real assets, private equity and 
alternative investments.  
 
Fixed income commingled funds are fund-structure investments reported by the fund managers at 
NAV. Certain of the commingled investments have a redemption notice period of 7-30 days and 
others are less liquid, with estimated redemption periods ranging from 5 to 10 years as assets 
within the funds are liquidated.  
 
Real asset investments (real estate, infrastructure, timberland and farmland) are held either in 
separate accounts, as a limited partner, or in a joint venture. These investments are illiquid and 
resold at varying rates, with distributions received over the life of the investments. They are 
typically not redeemed, nor do they have set redemption schedules.  
 
Private equity holdings include fund-structure investments with general partners. By their nature, 
these investments are illiquid and typically not resold or redeemed. Distributions from each fund 
will be received as the underlying investments of the funds are liquidated. It is expected that the 
underlying assets of the funds will be liquidated over a period ranging from 5 to 15 years on 
average.  
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Alternative investments include funds that hold securities for the specific strategy of focusing on 
management of total risk and on generation of returns independent of broad market movements. 
These investments are reported at NAV as they are fund or trust-structure investments.  
 
Upon initial investment with a general partner or in certain fund-structures, DPFP commits to a 
certain funding level for the duration of the contract. At will, the partners or fund managers may 
request that DPFP fund a portion of this amount. Such amounts remaining as of December 31, 
2016 for investments measured at NAV are disclosed above as unfunded commitments.  
 
5. Net Pension Liability 
 
The net pension liability is measured as the total pension liability, less the amount of the plan’s 
fiduciary net position. The components of the net pension liability at December 31, 2016 and 2015 
are as follows (in thousands): 
 
Combined Pension Plan 
 
 2016 2015  
   
Total pension liability $ 8,450,281 $ 9,536,840  
Less: Plan fiduciary net position (2,150,662) (2,680,124 ) 
    
Net pension liability $ 6,299,619 $ 6,856,716  
 
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability at December 31, 2016 and 
2015 is 25.4% and 28.1%, respectively. 
 
Supplemental Plan 
 
 2016 2015  
  
Total pension liability $ 40,647 $ 43,389  
Less: Plan fiduciary net position   (17,670) (19,457) 
  
Net pension liability $ 22,977 $ 23,932  
 
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability at December 31, 2016 and 
2015 is 43.5% and 44.8%, respectively. 
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Actuarial Assumptions as of December 31, 2016 
 
The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2017, using 
the below significant assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement. All 
assumptions are based on an actuarial experience review covering the period January 1, 2010 to 
December 31, 2014, and based on assumption changes included in the January 1, 2017 valuation 
that are not related to September 1, 2017 plan changes. Plan changes which will be effective 
September 1, 2017 as a result of the passage of HB 3158 have not been reflected in the below 
assumptions as the net pension liability is based on the plan provisions which are in effect on 
December 31, 2016. Had the September 1, 2017 plan changes been included, the December 31, 
2016 net pension liability for the Combined Pension Plan and Supplemental Plan would be 
approximately $4.1 billion and $16.2 million, respectively. 
 
Investment rate of return  7.25% per annum, compounded annually, 

net of investment expenses. This rate is 
based on an average inflation rate of 
2.75% and a real rate of return of 4.50%.   

    

Administrative expenses  Explicit assumption of $10 million per 
year for the Combined Pension Plan and 
$60 thousand per year for the 
Supplemental Plan, increasing 2.75% 
annually. Includes investment-related 
personnel costs.  

    

Projected salary increases  2017: 10% if less than 10 years; 7% if 10-
11 years; 2% if more than 11 years 
2018: 5% if less than 10 years; 2% if more 
than 10 years 
2019: 10% if less than 10 years; 7% if 10-
11 years; 2% if more than 11 years 
2020 and later: Range of 3.00% to 5.20% 
per year, inclusive of 2.75% inflation 
assumption, dependent upon years of 
service, with separate tables for police 
officers and firefighters 
2017-2019 are based on the 2016 Meet 
and Confer Agreement. Remaining scale 
is based on the City’s pay plan, along 
with analysis completed in conjunction 
with the most recent experience study.   

    

Payroll growth  2.75% per year, to match inflation 
assumption  

    
Actuarial cost method  Entry age normal cost method (level 

percent of pay)  
    

Post-retirement benefit increases for participants 
hired prior to January 1, 2007  

 4% of original pension, annually 
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Asset valuation method  Combined Pension Plan – Reset of the 
actuarial value of assets to market value 
as of December 31, 2015, with a five-
year smoothing in future periods; 
Supplemental Plan – Market value of 
assets  

    

Amortization method   Level percent-of-pay  
    

Remaining amortization period  Combined Pension Plan - 30 years; 
Supplemental Pension Plan – 10 years  

    

DROP interest, compounded annually, net of expenses  At October 1, 2016 – 6.0% 
At October 1, 2017 – 5.0% 
At October 1, 2018 and thereafter – 0.0%  

    
 

Retirement age 
 
 
 
Pre-retirement mortality 
 
 
 
 
 

Post-retirement mortality 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Disabled mortality 
 
 
 
 

DROP election 

 
 

Experience-based table of rates based on 
age, extending to age 67, with separate 
tables for police officers and firefighters 
 

RP-2014 sex-distinct Employee Mortality 
Table, with a two-year setback for males 
and no adjustments for females; 
projected generationally using the MP-
2015 improvement scale 
 

RP-2014 sex-distinct Blue Collar Healthy 
Annuitant Mortality Table, with no 
adjustment for males and a two-year set 
forward for females; projected 
generationally using the MP-2015 
improvement scale 
 

RP-2014 sex-distinct Disabled Retiree 
Mortality Table, with a three-year 
setback for both males and females; 
projected generationally using the MP-
2015 improvement scale 
 

100% assumed to elect DROP at first 
eligibility for unreduced benefits. Any 
active members who satisfy these 
criteria and have not entered DROP are 
assumed to never join DROP. Members 
who retired prior to January 1, 2015 are 
assumed to receive their DROP payments 
over a 10-year period from January 1, 
2015. All retirees after January 1, 2015 
are assumed to receive their DROP 
payments over a 10-year period from 
their retirement date.   
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The long-term expected rate of return used by the external actuary to evaluate the assumed 
return on the Plans’ investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-
estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan 
investment expense) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to 
produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of 
return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The actuary’s 
best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in the Plans’ 
target asset allocation as of December 31, 2016 are summarized as shown below. The rates of 
return below are net of the inflation component of 2.0%. 
 

 
Asset Class 

Long-Term 
Expected Real

Rate of 
Return

Target Asset 
Allocation

  
Global Equity 6.87% 20%
Emerging Markets Equity 9.42% 5%
Private Equity 10.47% 5%
Short-term Core Bonds 1.35% 2%
Global Bonds 1.38% 3%
High Yield  4.09% 5%
Bank Loans 4.09% 6%
Emerging Markets Debt 4.71% 6%
Structured Credit and Absolute Return 5.67% 6%
Private Debt 7.69% 5%
Global Asset Allocation 4.90% 10%
Liquid Real Assets 4.43% 3%
Natural Resources 7.63% 5%
Infrastructure 6.25% 5%
Real Estate 5.00% 12%
Cash 1.06% 2%
 
Discount rate  
 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Combined Pension Plan was 
4.12%. The projection of cash flows used to determine this discount rate assumes that member 
and employer contributions will be made at the contribution rates outlined in Note 1 without the 
impact of any changes from the passage of HB 3158. Total covered employee payroll is assumed to 
grow at 2.75% per year. The normal cost rate for future members is assumed to be 11.85% for all 
years.  In order to develop the blended GASB No. 67 discount rate of 4.12%, the actuarial assumed 
rate of return of 7.25% was used for the first twelve years of payments, and a municipal bond rate 
of 3.78% was used thereafter.  The 3.78% municipal bond rate is based on the Bond Buyer 20-Bond 
General Obligation Index as of December 31, 2016 (published weekly by the Federal Reserve 
System). For the December 31, 2015 measurement date, the blended discount rate used to 
measure total pension liability was 3.95%. The increase in the discount rate resulted in a decrease 
in the total pension liability of approximately $222 million.  
 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Supplemental Plan was 7.10%. 
The projection of cash flows used to determine this discount rate assumes that member and 
employer contributions will be made at the contribution rates outlined in Note 1 without the 
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impact of any changes from the passage of HB 3158. The funding policy of the Supplemental Plan 
is to contribute the normal cost not covered by member contributions, as well as an amount that 
will amortize the unfunded accrued actuarial liability over 10 years.  The period is open, and the 
amortization payment is recalculated annually on a level percent basis over 10 years, with 
payments assumed to increase by 2.75% annually.  Since City contributions on behalf of new 
members will offset the normal cost of new members, it is assumed that there are no new 
entrants to the plan. In order to develop the blended GASB No. 67 discount rate of 7.10%, the 
actuarial assumed rate of return of 7.25% was used during the period that the plan was projected 
to have a fiduciary net position, and a municipal bond rate of 3.78% was used thereafter. The 
3.78% municipal bond rate is based on the Bond Buyer 20-Bond General Obligation Index as of 
December 31, 2016 (published weekly by the Federal Reserve System). For the December 31, 2015 
measurement date, the blended discount rate used was 7.19%. The decrease in the discount rate 
resulted in an increase in the total pension liability of approximately $332 thousand. 
 
Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate  
 
The following tables present the net pension liability, calculated using the current discount rates, 
as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 
1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate (dollars in 
thousands). 
 
December 31, 2016 
 
Combined Pension Plan 
 
 

1% Decrease
(3.12%)

Current 
Discount Rate 

(4.12%)
1% Increase 

(5.12%)

 

  
Net pension liability $ 7,746,688 $ 6,299,619 $ 5,159,478  
 
Supplemental Plan 
 
 

1% Decrease
(6.10%)

Current 
Discount Rate 

(7.10%)
1% Increase 

(8.10%)

 

  
Net pension liability $ 27,039 $ 22,977 $ 19,552  
 
December 31, 2015 
 
Combined Pension Plan 
 
 

1% Decrease
(2.95%)

Current 
Discount Rate 

(3.95%)
1% Increase 

(4.95%)

 

  
Net pension liability $ 8,471,987 $ 6,856,716 $ 5,581,404  
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Supplemental Plan 
 
 

1% Decrease
(6.19%)

Current 
Discount Rate 

(7.19%)
1% Increase 

(8.19%)

 

  
Net pension liability $ 28,199 $ 23,932 $ 20,318  
 
6. Deferred Retirement Option Plan 
 
The following tables reflect the change in DROP balances and number of participants during the 
year ended December 31, 2016:  
 
Combined Pension Plan 
 DROP Balance

(000's)
DROP 

Participants
 

   
Balance at December 31, 2015 $ 1,505,721 Participants at December 31, 2015 3,423  
   
Accumulations 181,467 Entrants 240  
Distributions   (634,037) Withdrawals (685) 
   
Balance at December 31, 2016 $ 1,053,151 Participants at December 31, 2016 2,978  

 
Supplemental Plan 
 DROP Balance

(000's)
DROP 

Participants
 

   
Balance at December 31, 2015 $ 10,894 Participants at December 31, 2015 79  
   
Accumulations 1,078 Entrants -  
Distributions (3,956) Withdrawals (9) 
   
Balance at December 31, 2016 $ 8,016 Participants at December 31, 2016 70  

 
See discussion of requirements for entry into DROP and DROP contributions in Note 1.  
 
To address concerns regarding the growing balance of the DROP liability, plan amendments were 
proposed by the Board and voted on by the members in late 2014. The Board approved the 
implementation of the plan amendments in April 2015 to be effective January 1, 2015. The plan 
amendments included the following significant changes: 
 

 The DROP interest rate was reduced to 7% effective October 1, 2015, and reduced to 6% 
effective October 1, 2016.  

 
 The contribution rate for members participating in DROP was reduced from 8.5% to 4.0% the 
first pay period ending after December 31, 2014.  

 
 DROP members and surviving spouse beneficiaries, upon attaining age 70½, are required to 
take a distribution from DROP each year until the DROP balance is paid out, spread over a 
period of less than 10 years. 



Dallas Police and Fire Pension System 
 

Notes to Combining Financial Statements 

 

46 

See Note 10 for discussion of the status of litigation related to the 2014 plan amendments. 
 
With the passage of HB 3158, September 1, 2017 DROP balances for existing pensioners will be 
annuitized over their remaining life expectancy.  Upon retirement, new pensioners’ DROP 
balances will be annuitized over their remaining life expectancy. Active members will no longer 
receive any interest on future deferrals into DROP effective September 1, 2017 and will be limited 
to participating in DROP as an active member for 10 years. Retirees will no longer be able to defer 
their monthly pension benefit. DROP balances as of September 1, 2017 will receive an interest 
credit based on a US Treasury rate which corresponds to the period over which the member’s 
DROP balance will be annuitized. In addition, the contribution rate for active DROP participants 
will be raised from 4.0% to 13.5% effective September 1, 2017.  
 
7. Notes Payable 
 
As of December 31, 2015, DPFP had a credit agreement with Bank of America, N.A. (BoA) which 
provided for 1) a maximum borrowing of $200 million, bearing interest per annum at either the 
LIBOR daily floating rate or one month LIBOR, plus 75 basis points, payable quarterly, maturing 
March 31, 2017 and 2) a term loan with an initial borrowing of $200 million bearing interest at a 
fixed rate of 2.58% maturing March 31, 2019, with required quarterly principal payments of $10 
million.  The line of credit included a quarterly fee which ranged from 55 to 70 and 45 to 55 basis 
points, annualized, during 2016 and 2015, respectively, on the unused portion of the line of 
credit.   In November 2016, the maximum borrowing on the line of credit was reduced to $40 
million and the unused fee was eliminated. The line of credit agreement contains various 
covenants under which the bank may call the line of credit if DPFP is in violation of any restrictive 
covenants. The LIBOR margin is subject to liquidity ratio covenants which allow for increases in 
the rate if covenants are not met.  
 
As of December 31, 2015, the line of credit was in technical default due to the fact that the 
January 1, 2015 actuarial valuation report concluded that the Plans’ fiduciary net position was not 
projected to be available to make all projected future payments to current plan members. On 
July 13, 2016, BoA waived the default and the loan agreement was amended to remove the 
financial covenant related to the actuarial projection of DPFP’s ability to make all projected 
future payments.  
 
As of December 31, 2016, the line of credit was in technical default due to the fact that the 
surplus liquidity ratio covenant was not met for the quarter ended September 30, 2016. Non-
compliance with the liquidity covenant stemmed from significant withdrawals of DROP balances by 
members beginning in the third quarter of 2016. On March 28, 2017, BoA waived the default and 
the loan agreement was amended as follows: 
 

  Maturity on the line of credit extended to June 30, 2017; 
  Interest rate of 30-day floating LIBOR plus 85 basis points; 
  Term loan rate of 2.58% is reduced upon certain thresholds of pay down of the term loan; 
  Maturity of term loan adjusted to a payment schedule with a maturity date of March 30, 
  2018; 
  Unused fee on line of credit removed; 
  Mandatory prepayment of term loan if certain capital commitments related to real assets 
  are called; and  
  Liquidity requirements adjusted.  
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At December 31, 2016, DPFP had borrowed $40,000,000 and $90,000,000 on the revolving line of 
credit and the term loan, respectively.   At December 31, 2015, DPFP had borrowed $103,451,513 
and $130,000,000 on the revolving line of credit and the term loan, respectively. As of the report 
date, DPFP is in compliance with all debt covenants. See Note 12 for discussion of principal 
payments made subsequent to year end.  
 

DPFP had a loan agreement with BoA secured by real property which was due to mature on March 
31, 2016 and bore interest at a fixed rate of 1.46%, payable quarterly.  At December 31, 2015 the 
loan balance outstanding was $1,863,000.  On March 31, 2016, upon maturity, the outstanding 
balance of the loan was paid in full. 
 
Principal payments due on the BoA line of credit and term loan as of December 31, 2016 were as 
follows (in thousands): 
 

Year Ending December 31,   
  
2017 $ 80,000 
2018 40,000 
2019 10,000 
  
Total $ 130,000 
 
See Note 12 for changes to the stated maturity on the BoA debt resulting from the March 2017 
amendment, as well as principal payments made subsequent to year end.  
 
8. Deferred Compensation Plan 
 
DPFP offers its employees a money purchase pension plan (MPP) created in accordance with 
Internal Revenue Code Section 401.  An employee of DPFP becomes a participant in the MPP on 
their first day of service. Participation ceases, except for purposes of receiving distributions in 
accordance with the terms of the MPP, on the day employment with DPFP is terminated.  
Employees are allowed to make after-tax contributions, not to exceed IRS Code limitations.  In 
accordance with the MPP, DPFP is obligated to contribute 12% of permanent employees’ regular 
rate of pay and 8% of part-time and temporary employees’ regular rate of pay each year.  During 
2016 and 2015, DPFP contributed approximately $354 thousand and $403 thousand, respectively, 
and participants contributed approximately $192 thousand and $212 thousand, respectively, to the 
MPP.  The MPP is administered by a third party, Voya Financial, Inc. (Voya), and the cost of 
administration is borne by the MPP participants.  The MPP is held in trust by Voya and is not a 
component of the accompanying financial statements. 
 
9. Capital Assets 
 
As of December 31, 2014, the DPFP office building and land were transferred to DPFP from a 
limited liability investment wholly owned by DPFP and were therefore reclassified from an 
investment asset to a capital asset. As donated capital assets, the DPFP office building and land 
are recorded at acquisition value as of December 31, 2014. Purchased capital assets, which 
include building improvements, are recorded at historical cost. Depreciation is charged over the 
estimated useful lives of the assets using a straight-line method. Depreciation expense of $212 
thousand and $208 thousand is included in professional and administrative expenses in the 
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accompanying financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, 
respectively.  All capital assets belong to DPFP. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense 
as incurred.  
 
Capitalization thresholds for all capital asset classes and useful lives for exhaustible assets are as 
follows (dollars in thousands): 
 

Asset Class 
 Capitalization 

Threshold
Depreciable 

Life
 

   

Building $ 50 50 years  

Building improvements $ 50 15 years  

 
Capital asset balances and changes for the fiscal years ending December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as 
follows (in thousands): 
 

Asset Class 

Balance 
December 31, 

2014 Increases Decreases 

Balance 
December 31, 

2015  Increases  Decreases  

Balance 
December 31, 

2016  
             
Land $ 3,321 $          - $           - $        3,321 $ - $ - $ 3,321  
Building  8,804 - 176 8,628  -  176  8,452  
Building improvements  275 - 32 243  61  35  269  
             
Total $ 12,400 $          - $        208 $      12,192 $ 61 $ 212 $ 12,041  

 
10. Commitments and Contingencies 
 
Members 
 
As described in Note 1, certain members of the Plans whose employment with the City is 
terminated prior to being eligible for pension benefits are entitled to refunds of their 
accumulated contributions.  Members who began service before March 1, 2011 who terminate 
employment with the City with less than five years of pension service are entitled to a refund of 
their accumulated employee contributions, without interest, as they vest at five years. Members 
who began service after February 28, 2011 are entitled to a refund, without interest, if they 
terminate with less than ten years of pension service as they vest at ten years.  As of December 
31, 2016 and 2015, aggregate contributions from non-vested members for the Combined Pension 
Plan were $4.2 million and $4.4 million, respectively. The portion of these contributions that 
might be refunded to members who terminate prior to pension eligibility and request a refund has 
not been determined. Refunds due to terminated non-vested members in the amount of $537 
thousand and $415 thousand were included in accounts payable and other accrued liabilities of the 
Combined Pension Plan as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. As of December 31, 2016 
and 2015, there were no aggregate contributions from active non-vested members of the 
Supplemental Plan.  
 
At December 31, 2016 and 2015, the total accumulated DROP balance was approximately $1.05 
billion and $1.51 billion, respectively, for the Combined Pension Plan and approximately $8.0 
million and $10.9 million, respectively, for the Supplemental Plan. 
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Investments 
 
The following table depicts the total commitments and unfunded commitments to various limited 
partnerships and investment advisors at December 31, 2016, by asset class (in thousands).  
 

Asset Class 
 Total 

Commitment
Total Unfunded 

Commitment
 

   

Real assets $ 737,583 271,895  

Private equity  943,967  68,545  

Fixed income  205,000 23,087  
   

Total $ 1,886,550 $ 363,527  

 
Included in the real assets unfunded commitment is $211.1 million related to a capital 
commitment to a real estate joint venture which would be required to be funded if the joint 
venture were unable to meet its debt obligations, or if DPFP’s net plan position were to drop 
below $1.75 billion. Subsequent to year end, $56.4 million of capital was funded by DPFP as the 
joint venture was unable to meet the terms of its debt maturity. The remaining commitment was 
reduced to $100 million in conjunction with an amendment of the terms of the related debt which 
has an extended maturity of December 31, 2017. 
 
Related to an infrastructure investment, as of December 31, 2015, DPFP held an irrevocable 
standby letter of credit of up to $25.2 million to secure performance obligations of DPFP as it 
related to the infrastructure investment commitments. No amounts were drawn on the standby 
letter of credit as of December 31, 2015. In June 2016, the standby letter of credit was 
terminated in conjunction with the sale of the related infrastructure investment.  
 
As of December 31, 2015, related to a lease agreement entered into by a real estate partnership, 
DPFP was committed as guarantor on annual lease payments of approximately $4.4 million. Such 
guarantee was a contingent liability and is therefore not recorded in the accompanying financial 
statements. The guaranty was released in 2016 with no obligation to DPFP.  
 
Legal 
 
DPFP is a defendant in litigation in which certain individual members have alleged that 2014 plan 
amendments to the Combined Pension Plan reducing the DROP interest rate and a related policy 
and procedure change to accelerate DROP distributions violated Article 16, Section 66 of the 
Texas Constitution. On April 14, 2015, the district court entered judgment for DPFP, holding these 
amendments and changes are constitutional. As a result of this court decision, the Board voted on 
April 16, 2015 to implement the changes approved by the members. Plaintiffs appealed and on 
December 13, 2016, the Fifth District Court of Appeals rendered a decision affirming the district 
court’s ruling. On January 24, 2017, plaintiffs filed a petition for review with the Texas Supreme 
Court. The Texas Supreme Court has not yet determined whether it will hear the appeal. While 
the ultimate outcome cannot be anticipated at this time, DPFP will continue to vigorously defend 
this lawsuit. No amounts related to these claims have been accrued in the accompanying financial 
statements as of December 31, 2016 and 2015. 
 
Lawsuits filed in 2016 are pending in state and federal court related to distributions from DROP 
balances. The state court proceeding was initially brought by Mike Rawlings, Mayor of Dallas, in 
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his individual capacity. Several parties subsequently intervened, including four trustees of the 
Board who are City of Dallas councilmembers. Mr. Rawlings subsequently withdrew from the 
lawsuit. The plaintiffs seek various types of relief, including a request for a receivership and the 
prevention of any further amounts from being distributed from DROP balances to members. The 
federal court proceeding brought by a group of retirees seeks to require the Board to distribute 
lump sum payments from DROP upon the retirees’ request. DPFP will continue to vigorously 
defend these lawsuits. The ultimate outcome of these lawsuits cannot be determined at this time 
and, accordingly, no amounts related to these claims have been recorded in the accompanying 
financial statements as of December 31, 2016.  
 
11. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The Group Trust invests in various investment securities.  Investment securities are exposed to 
various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks.  The effect of such risks on the Group 
Trust’s investment portfolio is mitigated by the diversification of its holdings. Due to the level of 
risk associated with certain investment securities, it is reasonably possible that changes in the 
value of investment securities may occur over the course of different economic and market cycles 
and that such change could be material to the financial statements. 
 
The Plans’ actuarial estimates disclosed in Note 5 are based on certain assumptions pertaining to 
investment rate of return, inflation rates, and participant demographics, all of which are subject 
to change.  Due to uncertainties inherent in the estimations and assumptions process, it is 
reasonably possible that changes in these estimates and assumptions in the near term could be 
material to the financial statements. 
 
Several lawsuits are pending against the City by police officers and firefighters, which claim the 
right to significant back pay on behalf of many current and former City of Dallas police officers 
and firefighters.  If these lawsuits are successful, they will likely result in material past due 
pension claims on behalf of many retired pensioners and large increases in the actuarial accrued 
liabilities of current members of DPFP as pension liabilities are generally a percentage of the pay 
of the police officers and firefighters. However, with the passage of HB 3158 by the Texas 
Legislature in 2017, the likelihood that any additional benefits will be due to members on back 
pay has been significantly limited. DPFP has intervened in such lawsuits to protect DPFP’s right to 
member and City contributions if they were to become due upon a successful outcome of the 
police officers’ and firefighters’ claims.  The ultimate outcome of these lawsuits cannot be 
determined at this time and, accordingly, no amounts related to these claims have been recorded 
in the accompanying financial statements as of December 31, 2016 and 2015. 
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12. Subsequent Events 
 
Legislation  
 
On May 31, 2017, Governor Abbott signed into law HB 3158 which requires extensive contribution, 
benefit and governance changes to the Plans. The provisions of HB 3158 are effective September 
1, 2017 and are projected to result in long-term solvency of the Combined Pension Plan through 
increased contributions and decreases in many benefit components as detailed in MD&A, and 
extensive changes to DROP which include the limitation of time for participation in DROP and 
annuitization of DROP balances as discussed in Note 6 and detailed in MD&A. One component of 
HB 3158 which was effective immediately upon the Governor’s approval calls for Article 1 of the 
Bill containing the plan provisions to be null and void if any DROP lump sum payments are made 
prior to September 1, 2017 other than for specific, limited purposes named in the Bill as discussed 
in MD&A.   
 
DROP Policy 
 
On January 12, 2017, the Board approved an addendum to the DROP Policy which allows for 
members to request only limited distributions from their DROP balance of $3,000 per month. 
Distributions under the amended policy began in March 2017 and will continue through the month 
prior to the first month of DROP annuity payments made under HB 3158. The addendum also 
allows for distributions from DROP balances for qualifying unforeseeable emergencies. 
 
Notes Payable 
 
As a result of the March 2017 amendment of the BoA debt described in Note 7, the scheduled 
maturity of principal payments due on the line of credit and term loan were as follows (in 
thousands): 
 
Year Ending December 31,   
  
2017 $ 110,000 
2018 20,000 
                    
Total $ 130,000 
 
Subsequent to the March 2017 amendment, the line of credit and term loan were paid in full.  
 
Investment Sales 
 
As part of a private asset secondary sales process initiated in the fourth quarter of 2016, assets 
across the private equity, private debt and real estate portfolios were sold subsequent to year end 
for approximately $117 million, resulting in net proceeds of approximately $113 million and 
reducing unfunded commitments by approximately $54 million. These assets were carried at a fair 
value based on the sale price as of December 31, 2016.  
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Management has evaluated subsequent events through July 25, 2017, which is the date that the 
financial statements were available for issuance, and noted no subsequent events to be disclosed 
other than those which are disclosed in this Note or elsewhere in the Notes to Combining Financial 
Statements. 
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Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios  
For Last Three Fiscal Years 

(dollars in thousands) 
 

Combined Pension Plan 
 
For fiscal year ending December 31,  2016 2015 2014 

 

   
Total pension liability   

Service cost $ 167,432 $ 125,441 $ 131,312  
Interest 360,567 359,023 369,408  
Changes of benefit terms - - (329,794 ) 
Differences between expected and actual experience (77,463) 379,461 (4,453 ) 
Changes of assumptions (712,003) 908,988 -  
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee  

 contributions (825,092) (285,003) (245,932 ) 
   
Net change in total pension liability (1,086,559) 1,487,910 (79,459 ) 
Total pension liability - beginning 9,536,840 8,048,930 8,128,389  
   
Total pension liability - ending (a) $ 8,450,281 $ 9,536,840 $ 8,048,930  
   
Plan fiduciary net position   

Employer contributions $ 119,345 $ 114,886 $ 109,792  
Employee contributions 25,518 25,676 29,333  
Net investment income (loss), net of expenses 164,791 (235,207) (138,893 ) 
Benefits payments (825,092) (285,003) (245,932 ) 
Interest expense (4,532) (8,417) (7,361 ) 
Administrative expenses (9,492) (6,006) (8,003 ) 

     
Net change in plan fiduciary net position (529,462) (394,071) (261,064 ) 
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 2,680,124 3,074,195 3,335,259  
   
Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) $ 2,150,662 $ 2,680,124 $ 3,074,195  
   
Net pension liability - ending (a) - (b) $ 6,299,619 $ 6,856,716 $ 4,974,735  
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total    

  pension liability 25.5% 28.1% 38.2 % 
Covered employee payroll $ 357,414 $ 365,210 $ 383,006  
Net pension liability as a percentage of covered      

  employee payroll 1,762.6% 1,877.5% 1,298.9 % 
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Supplemental Pension Plan   
 
For fiscal year ending December 31, 2016 2015 2014

 

   
Total pension liability   

Service cost $ 70 $ 36 $ 28 
Interest 2,911 2,953 2,969 
Changes of benefit terms - - (526) 
Differences between expected and actual      

    experience 1,106 928
336 

Changes of assumptions (916 ) (600) - 
Benefit payments (5,912 ) (2,640) (3,414) 

     
Net change in total pension liability (2,741 ) 677 (607) 
Total pension liability - beginning 43,389  42,712 43,319 
    
Total pension liability - ending (a) $ 40,648 $ 43,389 $ 42,712 
    
Plan fiduciary net position    

Employer contributions $ 3,064 $ 2,443 $ 1,817 
Employee contributions 35 43 49 
Net investment income (loss), net of expenses 1,141  (1,689) (517) 
Benefit payments (5,912 ) (2,640) (3,414) 
Interest expense (78 ) (44) (51) 
Administrative expenses (37 ) (61) (56) 

     
Net change in plan fiduciary net position (1,787 ) (1,948) (2,172) 
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 19,457 21,405 23,577 
    
Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) $ 17,670 $ 19,457 $ 21,405 
    
Net pension liability - ending (a) - (b) $ 22,978 $ 23,932 $   21,307 
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total

   pension liability 43.5 % 44.8% 50.1% 
Covered employee payroll $ 525 $ 725 $        557 
Net pension liability as a percentage of covered   

   employee payroll 4,376.2 % 3,303.3% 3,827.3% 
 
Notes to Schedule: 
 
Changes of benefit terms: 
 
As of December 31, 2016 and 2015 - None 
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As of December 31, 2014 
 
The Board approved implementation of a plan amendment implementing changes to DROP interest 
rates on April 16, 2015. Such changes were reflected in the valuation of the net pension liability 
as of December 31, 2015 and 2014.  
 
Changes of methods and assumptions: 
 
As of December 31, 2016 
 
The blended discount rate used to measure the total pension liability changed from 3.95% to 4.12% 
for the Combined Pension Plan and from 7.19% to 7.10% for the Supplemental Plan. 
 
The remaining amortization period was adjusted from 40 years to 30 years for the Combined 
Pension Plan based on Section 802.101(a) of the Texas Government Code.  
 
As of December 31, 2015 
 
The blended discount rate used to measure the total pension liability changed from 4.94% to 3.95% 
for the Combined Pension Plan and from 7.13% to 7.19% for the Supplemental Plan. 
 
As a result of the actuarial experience study completed for the five-year period ending December 
31, 2014, the following changes in assumptions were adopted by the Board. For further 
information regarding the changes to actuarial assumptions, refer to the January 1, 2016 Dallas 
Police and Fire Pension System actuarial valuation reports for the Combined Pension Plan and the 
Supplemental Plan. 
 

 Salary scales were updated with separate service-based salary assumptions for police 
officers and firefighters, lowering the range of increase to 3.00% to 5.20% from the previous 
assumed range of 4.00% to 9.64%.  

 
 The payroll growth rate assumption was lowered from 4.00% to 2.75% to equal the assumed 

inflation rate.  
 
 In the prior valuation, the investment return assumption was net of both investment and 

administrative expenses. In the December 31, 2015 valuation, an explicit assumption for 
administrative expenses was added to the normal cost. Assumptions of $10 million and $60 
thousand per year were utilized for the Combined Pension Plan and Supplemental Plan, 
respectively. 

 
 In the prior valuation for the Combined Pension Plan, an asset valuation method using a 10-

year smoothing period was applied. In the December 31, 2015, the actuarial value of assets 
was reset to market value as of the measurement date. A five-year smoothing period will be 
used in future periods.  
 

 The remaining amortization period was adjusted from 30 years to 40 years for the Combined 
Pension Plan based on Section 802.101(a) of the Texas Government Code.  

 
 Mortality tables were updated from the RP-2000 tables to the RP-2014 tables as discussed in  

Note 5.  
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 Assumed rates of turnover were lowered for police officers and raised for firefighters to 
reflect recent experience. 

 
 Retirement rates were lowered for both police officers and firefighters, with the separation 

of service-based assumptions implemented based on recent experience.   
 
 Disability rates were lowered for both police officers and firefighters and service-based 

assumptions were eliminated based on the similarity of recent experience between the two 
services. 

 
 The assumption of the portion of active employees who are married was lowered from 80% 

to 75% and the age of the youngest child was raised from 1 to 10.  
 
As of December 31, 2014 
 
The assumption for the future interest rates credited to DROP balances was changed from 8.5% to 
the following rates prescribed by the 2014 plan amendment: 
 

 At October 1, 2014 – 8.0%; 
 At October 1, 2015 – 7.0%; 
 At October 1, 2016 – 6.0%; and 
 At October 1, 2017 and thereafter – 5.0% 

 
Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be presented as they 
become available. 

 
Schedule of Employer Contributions – Combined Pension Plan 

(dollars in thousands) 
 
 

Measurement 
Year Ending 
December 31,  

Actuarially 
Determined 

Contribution  
Actual 

Contribution  

Contribution 
Deficiency 

(Excess) 

 

Covered 
Payroll  

Actual 
Contribution 

as a % of 
Covered 
Payroll  

            
2016 $ 261,859 $ 119,345 $ 142,514 $ 365,210  32.7%  
 
Notes to Schedule: 
 
The City’s contribution rate is set by State statute rather than based on an actuarially determined 
contribution. The contribution deficiency represents the amount by which the actuarially 
determined contribution exceeds the statutory rate.  
 
Prior to January 1, 2016, the actuarially determined contribution was not determined by the 
actuary.  
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Methods and assumptions used to determine the actuarially determined contribution as of January 
1, 2016 were as follows: 
 
 Actuarial cost method       Entry age normal cost method  
 
 Amortization method        30-year level percent-of-pay 
 
 Remaining amortization period Infinite as of January 1, 2016 
 

Asset valuation method  Reset of the actuarial value of assets to market value as of 
December 31, 2015, with a five-year smoothing in future periods  

 
Investment rate of return  7.25% per annum, compounded annually, net of all expense, 

including administrative expenses. This rate is based on an 
average inflation rate of 2.75% and a real rate of return of 4.50%. 

 
Inflation rate  2.75% 
 
Projected salary increases  Inflation plus merit increases, varying by group and service, 

ranging from 0.25% to 2.45% 
 
Post-retirement benefit 
 increases   4.00% 
 
Retirement age  Experienced-based table of rates, based on age 

 
Mortality   Pre-retirement: Sex-distinct RP-2014 Employee Mortality Table, 

set back two years for males, projected generationally using 
Scale MP-2015 

 
Post-retirement: Sex-distinct RP-2014 Blue Collar Healthy 
Annuitant Mortality Table, set forward two years for females, 
projected generationally using Scale MP-2015 
 
Disabled: Sex-distinct RP-2014 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table, 
set back three years for males and females, projected 
generationally using Scale MP-2015  

 
 

DROP balance returns  At October 1, 2015 – 7.0% 
At October 1, 2016 – 6.0% 

  At October 1, 2017 and thereafter – 5.0% 
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DROP election  100% assumed to elect DROP at first eligibility. Any active 
members who satisfy these criteria and have not entered DROP 
are assumed to never join DROP. Members who retired prior to 
January 1, 2015 are assumed to receive their DROP payments 
over a 10-year time period from January 1, 2015. All retirees 
after January 1, 2015 with a DROP balance are assumed to 
receive their DROP payments over a 10-year time period from 
their retirement date.  

 
Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be presented as they 
become available. 
 

Schedule of Employer Contributions – Supplemental Plan 
(dollars in thousands) 

 
 

Measurement 
Year Ending 
December 31,  

Actuarially 
Determined 

Contribution  
Actual 

Contribution  

Contribution 
Deficiency 

(Excess) 

 

Covered 
Payroll  

Actual 
Contribution 

as a % of 
Covered 
Payroll  

            
2016 $ 3,063 $ 3,063 $ - $ 725  422.9%  
2015  2,443  2,443  -  557  438.8%  
2014  1,817  1,817  -  521  348.5%  
 
Notes to Schedule: 
 
Actuarially determined employer contributions for the Supplemental Plan are required by City 
ordinance. Actuarially determined contributions are calculated as of January 1 in the fiscal year in 
which contributions are reported.  
 
Methods and assumptions used to determine the actuarially determined contribution as of January 
1, 2016 were as follows: 
 
 Actuarial cost method       Entry age normal cost method  
 
 Amortization method        Level percent-of-pay 
 
 Remaining amortization period 10 years remaining as of January 1 
 
 Asset valuation method      Market value of assets 
 

Investment rate of return  7.25% per annum, compounded annually, net of all expense, 
including administrative expenses. This rate is based on an 
average inflation rate of 2.75% and a real rate of return of 4.50% 

 
Inflation rate  2.75% 
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Projected salary increases  Inflation plus merit increases, varying by group and service, 
ranging from 0.25% to 2.45% 

 
Post-retirement benefit 
 increases   4.00% 
 
Retirement age  Experienced-based table of rates, based on age 

 
Mortality   Pre-retirement: Sex-distinct RP-2014 Employee Mortality Table, 

set back two years for males, projected generationally using 
Scale MP-2015 

 
Post-retirement: Sex-distinct RP-2014 Blue Collar Healthy 
Annuitant Mortality Table, set forward two years for females, 
projected generationally using Scale MP-2015 
 
Disabled: Sex-distinct RP-2014 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table, 
set back three years for males and females, projected 
generationally using Scale MP-2015  

 
 

DROP balance returns  At October 1, 2015 – 7.0% 
At October 1, 2016 – 6.0% 

  At October 1, 2017 and thereafter – 5.0% 
 

DROP election  100% assumed to elect DROP at first eligibility. Any active 
members who satisfy these criteria and have not entered DROP 
are assumed to never join DROP. Members who retired prior to 
January 1, 2015 are assumed to receive their DROP payments 
over a 10-year time period from January 1, 2015. All retirees 
after January 1, 2015 with a DROP balance are assumed to 
receive their DROP payments over a 10-year time period from 
their retirement date.  

 
Methods and assumptions used to determine the actuarially determined contribution as of January 
1, 2015 and 2014 differed from the above as follows: 
 

Projected salary increases  Range of 4.00% - 9.64% 
 
Mortality   RP-2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Table projected to 10 years 

beyond the valuation date using Scale AA for healthy retirees and 
active members 

 
Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be presented as they 
become available. 
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Schedule of Investment Returns 
 

Fiscal Year Ended December 31,  
Annual Money-weighted Rate of Return, net 

of Investment Expense  
    

2016  3.09 % 
2015  (12.70 %) 
2014   3.98 % 
 
Notes to Schedule: 
 
The annual money-weighted rate of return is calculated as the internal rate of return on pension 
plan investments, net of pension plan investment expense, and expresses investment performance 
adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested. Pension plan investment expense consists of 
manager fees. The return is calculated using a methodology which incorporates a one quarter lag 
for market value adjustments on private equity, debt, and real assets investments.  
 
Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be presented as they 
become available. 
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Administrative, Investment, and Professional Services 
Expenses 

 

  

Year Ended December 31, 2016   
   

Administrative expenses:   
 Information technology $ $451,892
 Education  139,515
 Insurance  327,713
 Personnel  3,750,083
 Office equipment 148,508
 Dues and subscriptions 56,490
 Board meetings 16,704
 Office supplies 29,512
 Utilities  68,359
 Postage  25,157
 Printing  3,524
 Election  67,508
 Facilities  679,717
 Other  2,682
 

Total administrative expenses $ 5,767,364
  

Investment expenses:  
 Investment management  $ 6,946,691
 Custodial  301,209
 Valuation  716,508
 Research  5,527
 Consulting and reporting  674,914
 Legal  2,101,876
 Transaction advisory  763,377
 Tax   96,096
 Other   171,079
Total investment expenses $ 11,779,277
   

Professional services expenses:   
 Consulting $ 61,900
 Actuarial  612,675
 Auditing  142,500
 Accounting 61,853
 Medical review  19,156
 Legal  2,598,393
 Mortality records  2,800
 Legislative  250,014
 Communications  26,646
 Other 27,191
 

Total professional services expenses $       3,803,128
 

Notes to Schedule: 
Supplementary information on investment expenses does not include investment management fees and performance fees 
embedded in the structure of private equity and other limited partnership investments. Rather, these fees are a component of 
the net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments in the accompanying Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net 
Position. In addition, management fees paid directly by DPFP are included net of rebates received. 
 

The members of the Board of Trustees serve without compensation; they are reimbursed for actual expenses incurred. 
 

                            See accompanying independent auditor’s report. 


